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Thousands, millions and billions are separated by a dot (.) and decimals are separated by a comma (,). In some cases the totals in 
the tables may not add up due to rounding.

Note: The cut-off date for the statistics included in this report was 31 January 2019.



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

GDP continued its positive trend in 2018, albeit 

with a slight deceleration mainly reflecting the 

increase in domestic demand. During the first nine 

months of 2018 (for which data was available at 

the time of preparation of this Report) GDP 

recorded an increase of 3,8%, compared with 4,5% 

in the same period of the previous year. Economic 

growth was broadly based, with the exception of 

the financial and insurance activities sector which 

exhibited a decline due to the ongoing delever-

aging of loans. The positive performance of the 

economy is also reflected in the upgrade of sover-

eign bonds to investment grade by three interna-

tional rating agencies at the end of 2018. 

For the year as a whole, GDP growth is esti-

mated at 3,8% compared with 4,2% in 2017 and 

4,8% in 2016. The small slowdown in GDP was 

expected after its strong corrective rebound in the 

previous two years. According to the Labour Force 

Survey (LFS), the strong economic activity resulted 

in a reduction in the unemployment rate. In 

2018Q3, unemployment fell to 7,8% from 10% in 

2017Q3, demonstrating the strength in the 

recovery of the labour market.  

Domestic inflation (Harmonised Index of Con -

sumer Prices) recorded a slight increase, reaching 

0,8% in 2018, compared with 0,7% in 2017. Infla-

tion remained below expected levels, inter alia, 

due to increased competition and lower prices of 

imported goods. A moderate upward impact on 

inflation was exerted by higher oil prices and a 

slight increase in wages.  

As regards public finances, they were affected 

by the impact of the Cyprus Cooperative Bank 

(CCB) transaction, which caused the budget 

balance to become negative, reaching -3,5% of 

GDP in the first nine months of 2018. Adjusted, 

however, for this non-recurring expenditure, it 

recorded a budget surplus of 3,8% until November 

2018, with the primary surplus reaching 5,9%, 

compared with 2,4% and 4,8%, respectively, a year 

earlier. Based on the above, public debt has 

followed a downward path. However, the recent 

demands by various groups for higher public 

spending need to be resisted. 

In 2018 the main development regarding the 

domestic banking sector’s consolidation process, 

was the purchase of the assets and liabilities of 

the CCB by Hellenic Bank and the transfer of the 

CCB’s NPEs off the banks’ balance sheet. As a 

result, in September 2018 there was a dramatic 

drop in the level of NPEs in the banking system. 

NPE sales and the reclassification of loans as debt 

securities available for sale also contributed to 

this reduction. Despite significant progress, the 

NPEs remain at levels significantly higher than 

those in other countries of the euro area, limiting 

the lending ability of the banking sector. Due to 

the strengthening of the legislative framework 

that took place in 2018, continued strong 

economic growth and the implementation of the 

forthcoming ESTIA scheme, a further reduction in 

NPEs is expected in the future.  

Regarding monetary developments in 2018, 

the number of new lending contracts stabilised 

but demand for new loans continued to record an 

increase amid growing economic activity and a 

historically low interest rate environment. 

However, the increased repayments, the settle-

ments of past debts through debt-for-asset swaps 

and the strict lending criteria greatly dampened 

the growth of net total loans. This process of 
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deleveraging of corporate and household balance 

sheets is important because of the need to reduce 

the excessively high level of private debt. Mean-

while, deposit inflows from domestic residents 

continued in 2018, albeit at a slower pace, due to 

the uncertainty created in connection with the 

CCB in the middle of the year. 

 The rise in GDP in 2018 and the positive devel-

opments in the banking sector should not lead to 

a loosening of fiscal discipline or a slowdown in 

structural reforms that are underway. The path to 

sustainable growth and full employment has not 

reached the desired levels. Many of the effects of 

the crisis have yet to be fully corrected, thus there 

is no room for complacency. 

 

Chrystalla Georghadji 

Governor
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Chrystalla Georghadji 
Governor and Chairperson from 11 April 2014.  
 
Constantinos Herodotou 
Constantinos Herodotou graduated from Univer-
sity College London (UCL) in 1996 with a Bachelor 
of Science (BSc) in Economics (First Class Honours 
and an award for his performance). In 2001, he 
completed a Master in Business Administration 
(MBA) with Distinction (top 10% of the year’s class) 
at London Business School. 

He joined UBS Investment Bank in 2001 in 
London, where he worked for almost all of his 
investment banking career and rose through the 
ranks to head concurrently two sectors for the 
investment bank. He was Head of Shipping for 
Europe, Middle East and Africa and simultaneously 
Headed Infrastructure & Concessions / Project 
Finance for Central & Eastern Europe. He re-
launched both sectors and developed them into 
multi-million annual revenue businesses. He has 
advised governments as well as private sector 
conglomerates and companies on major financial 
transactions and strategy, totalling an approximate 
value of over €50 billion. His experience includes 
structuring and heading complex negotiations, 
mergers and acquisitions, project concessions, 

listing companies on stock exchanges (NASDAQ 
and NYSE), structuring and raising equity and debt 
(bank financing as well as bonds) capital, corpo-
rate and financial restructurings and project 
finance. In June 2014 he relocated to Cyprus to 
take up the role of Commissioner of Privatisations 
and in March 2017 he was appointed as an execu-
tive member of the CBC Board. 

 
Stavros Evagorou  
Stavros Evagorou received a Bachelor of Science 
(BSc) and a Master’s degree in Economics from the 
University of Economics, Prague in the Czech 
Republic (1979-1984). In 1993, he completed an 
Applied Economics research programme in the US.  

From 1984-1985, he served as District Manager 
in the Famagusta Area for Photis Photiou Estates 
Ltd. From 1985-1987, he served as Accountant and 
Payroll Officer in Dome Hotel, Ayia Napa and from 
1987-2016 he was Head of the Economic and Social 
Research Advisory Office of AKEL. He also held the 
posts of member of the Nicosia Municipal Council 
(1991-2001), member of the Nicosia Sewerage 
Board (1991-2001), member of the Nicosia Water 
Board (1996-2001), Member of Parliament (2001-
2016), Chairman of the House of Representatives 
Standing Committee on Crime and on the Fight 
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2. MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION OF THE BANK 

2.1 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chrystalla 
Georghadji

Constantinos 
Herodotou 

Stavros  
Evagorou 
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Against Drugs and Addictive Substances (2006-
2011), Head of the Delegation of the House of 
Representatives to the Parliamentary Assembly of 
the Organisation for Security and Co-operation in 
Europe (OSCE) (2003-2009), member of the House 
of Representatives Standing Committee on Finan-
cial and Budgetary Affairs (2001-2016) and Deputy 
Parliamentary Spokesman (2011-2016). Further-
more, he has been a member of the Board of Direc-
tors of Eurocypria Airlines Ltd (1993-1998), member 
of the Board of Directors of Cyprus Airways Public 
Ltd (1998-2001) and Chairman of Demetra Invest-
ment Public Ltd (2005-2009). He has published 
many articles in economic magazines and news-
papers, as well as the book on “The Future of Coop-
erative Banks in the European Union”. He was 
appointed as a non-executive member of the CBC 
Board in March 2017. 

 
Makis Keravnos 
Makis Keravnos studied Economics at the University 
of Athens (1973-1977). He then completed his post-
graduate studies in Development Economics (1978-
1979) and in Industrial Relations (1986). With a 
scholarship granted by the United Nations Develop-
ment Programme, he attended Oxford Brookes 
University where he studied New Technology and 
Human Resource Management. In addition, he 
underwent professional training in the area of Human 
Resource Management and the provision of consul-
tancy services for small to medium-sized enterprises, 
through the ETP programme of the European Foun-
dation for Management Development. 

For a number of years, he worked in managerial 
positions in large companies in Cyprus and abroad. 
Between 1983 and 2003, he served as senior officer 
in the Training and Development Directorate and 
the Research and Planning Directorate at the 
Human Resource Development Authority of 
Cyprus. In March 2003, he was appointed Minister 
of Labour and Social Insurance and from May 2004 
until the end of 2005 he served as Minister of 
Finance. In September 2005, he was appointed 
CEO and member of the Board of Directors of 
Hellenic Bank, where he served until September 
2014. From 2006 until 2009, he served as Chairman 
of the Board of Directors of the Cyprus Broad-
casting Corporation and from 2008 until 2014 he 
served as Chairman of the Board of Directors of 
HellenicAlico Life Insurance Company. He was a 
founder member of the Pancyprian Association of 
Economists where he served as President for over 
three decades. Since 2015, he has been a freelance 
consultant in the fields of finance, management, 
strategic planning and business development. He 
has lectured at the University of Cyprus and the 
Centre for European and International Affairs of 
the University of Nicosia and has been a speaker 
at international conferences. He has published a 
number of articles in academic journals and news-
papers. He was appointed as a non-executive 
member of the CBC Board in October 2018. 
 
Andreas Persianis 
Andreas Persianis graduated from the University 
of Cambridge in 1986 with an undergraduate 
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Makis 
Keravnos

Andreas 
Persianis



(Master of Arts (MA) Honours) degree in Engi-
neering. He subsequently completed a Master in 
Business Administration (MBA) in Finance at 
Wharton Business School in 1989. 

In 1989, he joined Bain & Company, the second 
largest management consultancy in the world 
with headquarters in Boston as a Management 
Consultant and left in 1994 as a Senior Manager. 
He participated in various assignments, including 
strategic development, mergers and acquisitions, 
advisory and business reengineering for the Finan-
cial Times Stock Exchange 100 (FTSE 100) compa-
nies. He is the founder (1994) and Managing 
Director of Centaur Financial Services Ltd, a regu-
lated discretionary management firm initially in 
the UK and now in Cyprus. The firm manages funds 
for private individuals and institutions. He was 
appointed as a non-executive member of the CBC 
Board in February 2014. 
 
Yiannis Savvides 
Yiannis Savvides received a Bachelor of Arts (BA) 
in Business Studies from The Philips College. Simul-
taneously, he received a Diploma in Marketing 
from the Chartered Institute of Marketing and a 
Master of Business Administration (MBA) from the 
University of Newcastle-Upon Tyne. He is a 
member of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (ACCA) and a member of the Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants of Cyprus (ICPAC). 

Between 1997 and 2009, he served as Financial 
Controller in various private and public companies 
covering a wide range of sectors such as trading, 
manufacturing, insurance underwriting and car 

dealership. He gained in-depth experience in 
financial re-engineering, company re-structuring, 
special IT projects and the listing of companies. In 
2009 he joined Aphrodite Hills Resort Ltd, one of 
the biggest resorts in the Middle East, where he 
worked as Financial Controller. Between 2015 and 
2017 he served as the company’s Group Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) as well as Executive Director 
of its subsidiaries. From 2014 until 2016, he served 
as a non-executive Director on the Board of the 
Cyprus Ports Authority and as a member of the 
internal auditing committee. Since 2017 he has 
been serving as a partner in the audit firm A.V. 
Savvides & Partners Ltd. He was appointed as a 
non-executive member of the CBC Board in 
October 2018. 
 
Ioannis Charilaou  
Ioannis Charilaou received a Master in Business 
Administration (MBA) from the University of 
Leicester. He is a Chartered Certified Accountant, 
member of the Association of Chartered Certified 
Accountants (FCCA) of the UK, member of the 
Association of International Accountants (FAIA) of 
the UK, member of the Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants of Cyprus (ICPAC) and member of the 
Association of Certified Fraud Examiners (CFE) of 
the US. He was elected as Chairman of ICPAC from 
2013 until 2015 and, prior to that, he served as 
member, secretary and Vice-Chairman of the same 
Institute for a consecutive number of years.  

From 1988 until 1997, he worked in the Internal 
Audit Department of the Cyprus Telecommunica-
tions Authority. From 1997 until September 2003, 
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he worked at the Central Ecclesiastical Fund and at 
the Audit Department of the Church of Cyprus. 
Since September 2003, he has been the Chief Exec-
utive Officer of the Central Ecclesiastical Fund and 
the Auditor General of the Church of Cyprus. 
Between 2005 and 2014, he served on the Board of 
Hellenic Bank and, for a consecutive number of 
years, he was a member and then Chairman of the 
bank’s Risk Management Committee as well as 
member of the Audit Committee. From 2005 until 
recently, he was a member of Pancyprian Insurance 

Company Ltd, holding at times the post of 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Company’s 
Board of Directors. From June 2015 until recently, he 
served as the first Chairman of the Governmental 
Examination Committee for Insolvency Practi-
tioners. Additionally, he is a member of the Board of 
Directors of KEO Public Limited Company as well as 
a member of the Board of Directors of various 
companies belonging to the Hellenic Mining 
Company Group. He was appointed as a non-exec-
utive member of the CBC Board in October 2016.
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Members of the Board who left in 2018: 
Michalis Polydorides - 25 July 2018. 
George Syrichas - 18 September 2018. 
Philippos Mannaris - 15 October 2018.
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2.2 SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM

P. Frank 
Senior Director

C. Papadopoulos 
Senior Director

Chrystalla  
Georghadji 

Governor

Y. Demetriou 
Acting Senior Director 

K. Stavrou 
Acting Senior Director 
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2.3 ORGANISATIONAL CHART

GovernorBoard of 
Directors

Governance,  
Secretariat & 

Communications

---  Only for administrative purposes 

* Internal Audit reports to the Governor as per article 119(3) of the Constitution and to the Board’s Audit Committee as per article 
60(A) of the CBC Laws.  

** Includes the Administration of Deposit Protection & Investor Clients of Banks’ Compensation Funds 

*** Includes, only for administrative purpose, IT Security, which reports directly to the Risk Committee for horizontal issues 

**** Reports directly to the Risk Committee on horizontal issues

Significant & Less Significant 
Supervised Institutions

On-site & Non-SSM  
Functions

Horizontal Functions

Supervision of Institutions A

Supervision of Institutions B

On-Site Inspections

Anti Money Laundering/CTF  
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3. Economic Developments 
 

External developments 

 

While global economic activity remained strong in 

2018, there were signs of a deceleration by the end 

of the year. The maturing global economic cycle, the 

reduction of monetary support in advanced eco -

nomies and the impact of the imposition of tariffs on 

traded goods between the United States and China 

have restrained global economic activity. As a result, 

GDP growth is expected to slow down in 2019 and 

stabilise over the next two years (Chart 3.1). 

Global inflation recorded a small increase in 

2018 compared with 2017, mainly due to the 

upward impact of energy prices. According to the 

projections of international institutions and 

analysts, global inflation in most major developed 

countries is expected to stabilise or slightly decel-

erate in 2019, mainly due to the expected decline 

in oil prices (Chart 3.2). 

 

Domestic developments 

 

Inflation 

Domestic headline inflation, as measured by the 

Harmonised Index of Consumer Prices (HICP), 

registered a marginal increase, reaching 0,8% in 

2018 compared with 0,7% in 2017. The higher oil 

prices and the small increase in wages had a 

moderate positive impact on inflation. In contrast, 

the decline in non-energy industrial goods prices 

contributed negatively to overall inflation, on the 

back of increased competition and a decrease in 

the prices of imports. As a result, both inflation 

excluding energy and inflation excluding energy 

and food (core inflation) were only marginally posi-

tive in 2018 (Chart 3.3, p. 18). 

 

Monetary developments1.2 

Further consolidation in the domestic financial 

sector in 2018 resulted from the transfer of certain 

assets and liabilities of the Cyprus Co-operative 

Bank (CCB) to Hellenic Bank and the subsequent 

transfer of the CCB’s non-performing facilities (NPFs) 

to an asset management company. As a result, by 

September 2018 (latest available data) there was a 

17C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

1. All monetary data, including interest rates, unless otherwise indicated, refer to data excluding the CBC and/or the Eurosystem. It 
should also be noted that data referring to residents of Cyprus and analysed in this section exclude special purpose entities (SPEs). 

2. For details on the calculation of transactions and annual growth rates, please refer to the CBC’s Monetary and Financial Statistics, 
which is available on the CBC website (https://www.centralbank.cy). 
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sharp decrease in the level of NPFs. Factors such as 

the sale of NPFs and the reclassification of loans as 

debt instruments held for sale also contributed to 

this drop. Despite significant progress, the level of 

NPFs remains high compared with the respective 

euro area levels and it continues to impair the 

domestic banking sector and restrict the supply of 

new lending. Looking ahead, further reductions in 

NPFs are expected due to the strengthening of the 

relevant legislative framework and the forth-

coming implementation of the ESTIA3 scheme.  

Regarding monetary developments, a stabi li sa-

tion in new loan contracts was observed in 2018, 

despite increased demand for new lending driven 

by robust growth in economic activity and the 

prevailing historically low interest rate environ-

ment. Increased loan repayments, the use of debt 

settlements with alternative means and tightened 

lending criteria all acted as a constraint on the 

growth rate of net total loans. Specifically, loans to 

the domestic private sector recorded an annual 

increase of 1% at the end of 2018 compared with a 

marginal annual increase of 0,1% at the end of 2017 

(Chart 3.4). 

At the same time, the inflow of deposits by 

domestic residents continued in 2018, albeit at a 

slower pace, due to the uncertainty over the CCB. 

The annual growth rate in domestic private sector 

deposits reached 1,2% at end-2018, compared 

with 5,5% at end-2017 (Chart 3.5). Non-resident 

deposits (including SPEs), on the other hand, 

declined on an annual basis by 12,7% in 

December 2018 from -2,1% in December 2017, 

partly due to the stricter guidelines issued to 

banks within the context of strengthening anti-

money laundering practices. 

18C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

3. The ESTIA scheme, which targets NPFs collateralised by primary residence, will provide fiscal support to non-performing bor-
rowers that meet certain eligibility criteria. The scheme is envisaged to be operational during 2019.
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Interest rates 

Interest rates in Cyprus declined for the fifth year 

in a row amid increased competition between 

banks and the ECB’s continued expansionary 

monetary policy.  

Specifically, lending interest rates decreased by 

34 basis points and 35 basis points for NFCs and 

households, respectively (Chart 3.6), whereas 

deposit interest rates decreased by 61 basis points 

and 46 basis points, respectively (Chart 3.7). The 

downward trend of domestic interest rates, coupled 

with favourable macroeconomic conditions, have 

supported robust economic activity and the 

ongoing deleveraging efforts of the private sector. 

 

National accounts 

GDP in Cyprus continued its positive path, albeit at 

a decelerated rate, mainly driven by the increase in 

domestic demand and a positive contribution from 

most productive sectors. In the first nine months of 

2018, it recorded an increase of 3,8% compared 

with 4,5% in the corresponding period last year. 

Adjusted for the impact of SPEs, economic growth 

was driven by private consum ption as well as 

19C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S
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private gross fixed capital formation. From the 

production side (Chart 3.8), the trade, transport, 

hotels and restaurants sectors as well as construc-

tion contributed significantly to GDP growth. The 

financial and insurance activities sector contracted, 

and contributed negatively by 0,2 percentage 

points in the first nine months of 2018, mainly due 

to the ongoing deleveraging of loans.  

 

Labour market, productivity and labour costs 

Employment recorded an annual increase of 4,1% 

in the first nine months of 2018 (Chart 3.9). 

According to the Labour Force Survey (LFS), the 

unemployment rate decreased to 8,6% in the 

period under review. In 2018Q3, the unemploy-

ment rate stood at 7,8%, against 10% in the corre-

sponding quarter of 2017 (Chart 3.9). The 

long-term unemployment rate with a duration of 

six months and more declined to 3,6% in 2018Q3, 

compared with 5,9% in the same quarter of the 

previous year, thus reflecting the dynamics of the 

corrective trend in unemployment. 

Compensation per employee recorded an 

annual increase of 1,5% in the first nine months of 

2018, due to increases in the public sector and 

specific segments of the private sector. Produc-

tivity declined by 0,3% and, as a result, unit labour 

costs increased by 1,8% on an annual basis. The 

total cumulative decrease for the period 2013-

2018Q3 reached 10,4%, thus contributing to the 

improvement in the competitiveness of the 

Cypriot economy (Chart 3.10). 

 

Balance of payments4 

In the first nine months of 2018, the current 

account deficit improved to € 339,1 million (2,2% 

20C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

4. The external statistics data are significantly affected by the classification of SPEs as residents of Cyprus and, in particular, by those 
which are considered as economic owners of mobile transport equipment (mainly ships). The transactions of SPEs do not affect 
nor are affected substantially by the domestic economic cycle.
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of GDP) compared with € 446,4 million (3,1% of 

GDP) in the corresponding period of the previous 

year. The improvement was mainly driven by SPEs 

and was recorded despite the increase in imports 

of goods for home consumption (Table 3.1). 

Adjusted for the impact of SPEs, the current 

account deficit in the first nine months of 2018 

amounted to €330,3 million (2,2% of GDP) 

compared with a deficit of €253,3 million (1,7% of 

GDP) in the corresponding period of 2017. This was 

also driven by the increase in oil imports and 

imports of intermediate, capital and consumer 

goods due to increased domestic demand, which 

widened the goods balance. At the same time, the 

services balance recorded an increased surplus, 

mainly due to lower imports of services and, to a 

lesser extent, to higher exports of services. The 

primary income deficit deteriorated from €360,1 

million in the first nine months of 2017to €377,9 

million in the period under review. 

In the first nine months of 2018 the current 

account deficit was mainly covered by private 

sector borrowing and, to a lesser extent, by the 

issuance of government bonds. 

The net International Investment Position (IIP) 

of Cyprus was negative reaching € 21,5 billion or 

-104,4% of GDP in the first nine months of 2018. 

However, when adjusted for the impact of SPEs, it 

is reduced to -€6,2 billion or -30,1% of GDP. It also 

recorded an improvement compared to the corre-

sponding period of 2017, which stood at - € 9 billion 

(-45,8% of GDP). 

 

Real estate sector 

The real estate sector in Cyprus continued to 

recover in 2018, in line with a broad based growth 

and the ongoing consolidation of the banking 

system. The sector is mainly financed by foreign 

investment, new domestic borrowing and do -

mestic financing (including pre-sales). The increase 

in prices (mainly apartments) and the recent rent 

increases in the district of Limassol are indicative 

of the strong demand from foreign investors. 

 

Public finances 

The financial impact of the CCB transaction 

pushed the fiscal balance into a deficit of the order 

21C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S
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Table 3.1 Balance of payments  
(main categories) 

Sources: Cystat, CBC.

 
2017 2018 

Jan.-Sep. Jan.-Sep. Change 
(€ million) (€ million) (€ million)  

Current account balance -446,4 -339,1 107,3 
Goods and services balance 226,0 338,6 112,6 
Trade balace -2.820,7 -2.818,2 2,5 

Exports of goods 2.067,0 2.607,6 540,6 
Imports of goods 4.887,7 5.425,8 538,1 

Services balance 3.046,7 3.156,8 110,1 
Exports of services 7.462,4 7.483,2 20,8 

of which: 
Transport 1.985,7 2.029,3 43,6 
Travel 2.304,6 2.357,3 52,7 
Finanacial services 1.611,5 1.530,3 -81,2 
Telecommunications, computer  
and information services 1.222,8 1.261,0 38,2 
Other business services 116,8 125,3 8,5 

Imports of services 4.415,7 4.326,4 -89,3 
of which: 
Transport 1.343,1 1.410,8 67,7 
Travel 927,3 977,4 50,1 
Finanacial services 672,8 712,6 39,8 
Telecommunications, computer  
and information services 774,0 627,7 -146,3 
Other business services 384,1 285,6 -98,5 

Primary income ( net) -360,1 -377,9 -17,8 
Secondary income (net) -312,3 -299,8 12,5 
 
Current account balance 
(% of GDP) -3,1 -2,2 
Current account balance adjusted  
for the impact of SPEs 
(% of GDP) -1,7 -2,2 
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of 3,5% of GDP in the first nine months of 2018. 

Adjusted for the above-mentioned effect, a fiscal 

surplus of 3,8% was recorded until November 2018 

while the primary surplus reached 5,9%, compared 

with 2,4% and 4,8%, respectively in the corre-

sponding period of last year. Government revenue 

increased by 7,8% (including non-recurring 

revenue from unsettled taxes), while public expen-

diture recorded an increase of 3,5% during the 

period under review (Table 3.2). 

General government consolidated gross 

debt as a percentage of GDP reached around 

110% in November 2018, recording an increase 

of about 14 percentage points since December 

2017 (Chart 3.11). This was mainly due to the 

special issuance of bonds for the CCB. Public 

debt is expected to resume its previously 

declining path in the coming years, reflecting 

strong fiscal surpluses. 

 

Forecasts 

 

The CBC revised marginally downwards its projec-

tions for the Cypriot economy in December 2018 

relative to June 2018. This was due to the signifi-

cant upward revision in historical data, indicating 

that the recovery of GDP had, to a large extent, 

already taken place. In this respect, the intertem-

poral growth dynamics have been slightly revised. 

In 2018 growth is expected to reach 3,8%, with a 

gradual slowdown to 3,2% by 2020. For the year 

2021, a growth rate of 3,3% is projected, which 

includes a conservative estimate of the impact 

from the full operation of the casino. The expected 

path of GDP reflects the positive trend of 

22C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S
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2017 2018  

Jan.-Nov. Jan.-Nov. Change 
(€ million) (€ million) (%) 

EXPENDITURE  
Intermediate consumption 576,8 636,2 10,3 
Compensation of employees 2.002,3 2066 3,2 
Social transfers 2.264,6 2355,3 4,0 
Interest 457,3 431,4 -5,7 
Subsidies 33,1 47,1 42,3 
Other current expenditure 399,9 408,5 2,2 
Gross fixed capital formation 295,0 294,9 0,0 
Other capital expenditure 45,7 45,9 0,4 
Total expenditure 6.074,7 6.285,3 3,5 
Total expenditure as a % of GDP 31,0 30,5  
 
REVENUE  
Taxes on production and imports 2.732,3 2.969,0 8,7 
Current taxes on income, wealth, etc 1.468,9 1.547,0 5,3 
Social contributions 1.521,2 1.656,5 8,9 
Other current resources 172,8 187,2 8,3 
Sales 476,1 533,2 12,0 
Capital transfers received 71,8 98,5 37,2 
Property income 108,7 73,5 -32,4 
Total revenue 6.551,8 7.064,9 7,8 
Total revenue as a % of GDP 33,5 34,3  
 
Primary balance 934,4 1.211,0 
Primary Balance as a % of GDP 4,8 5,9 

 
Surplus (+) / Deficit (-) 477,1 779,6 
Surplus (+) / Deficit (-) % of GDP 2,4 3,8  

Table 3.2 Accounts of general government 

Sources: Cystat, CBC. 
Note: Data on expenditure does not include the amount of €1,5 billion associated with the fis-
cal impact of the statistical treatment in relation to the sale process of parts of the assets of 
the Cyprus Cooperative Bank (CCB).
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domestic demand, in particular from private 

sector investments. Inflation is expected to 

increase to 0,8% in 2018, rising gradually to 1,7% 

by 2021, in line with the projected positive path 

of domestic economic activity and an increase in 

the cost of services. Risks to GDP relative to the 

central scenario are on the upside, while for infla-

tion these are consi de red balanced5.

23C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

5. For more analysis on December 2018 forecasts see the Economic Bulletin.
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4. Functions of the Bank 

 

4.1 Regulation and Supervision of the Banking 

Sector 

Developments in the regulatory framework of 

banking supervision and operation of credit in-

stitutions  

During 2018 a number of harmonising and other 

new laws and CBC directives were introduced 

regarding credit institutions, payment institutions 

and other entities supervised by the CBC: 

• The Provision and Use of Payment Services and 

Access to Payment Systems Law, 2018. This law 

relates to credit institutions, electronic money 

institutions and payment institutions and lays 

down rules concerning the transparency of 

conditions as well as the information requi re-

 ments for payment services. In addition, it lays 

down the respective rights and obligations of 

payment service users and payment service 

pro viders in relation to the provision of pay -

ment services as a regular occupation or bu si-

 ness activity.  

• Τhe Comparability of Fees Related to Payment 

Accounts, Payment Account Switching and Access 

to Payment Accounts Law, 2017. Pursuant to this 

law, the CBC has issued The Final List of the Most 

Representative Services Linked to a Payment 

Account Directive of 2018 based on which credit 

institutions and/or payment institutions provide 

information on the fees charged for such serv-

ices. Following the issuance of this Directive, the 

Ministry of Finance has set up a web-based plat-

form for the comparison of fees for the most 

representative payment services (www.mof. 

gov.cy/feecomparison - in Greek only). 

• The Securitisation Law, 2018 introduces arrange-

ments regarding the securitisation of credit facil-

ities or other claims and/or exposures, involving 

entities subject to supervision by the CBC or 

other competent authority.  

• The Sale of Credit Facilities and Related Matters 

(Amending) Law, 2018 introduces provisions 

intended to improve the functionality of the 

Law and facilitate the transactions relating to 

the acquisition of credit facilities. 

• Three amendments to the the Business of Credit 

Institutions Law have been enacted. The most 

significant amendment concerns section 29 on 

bank secrecy, where clauses have been added to 

facilitate the disclosure of data within the scope 

of outsourcing, by the credit institution to an 

associate and/or a third party in the process of 

negotiations and/or for the conclusion of a bona 

fide commercial transaction. Other minor 

amendments were mainly for purposes of 

harmonisation and improvement. 

 

The CBC carries out additions/amendments to 

the regulatory framework on an on-going basis, 

for purposes of adopting European and other 

best practices and achieving harmonisation and 

alignment with the European regulatory frame-

work. During 2018, the CBC adopted guidelines 

issued by the European Banking Authority on 

issues relating to credit institutions and other 

supervised entities. The guidelines are posted on 

the CBC website. 

 

Prevention and suppression of money launde -

ring activities  

The CBC is designated as the competent authority 

24C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S
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in accordance with article 59(1)(a) of the Prevention 

and Suppression of Money Laundering Activities Law, 

2007-2018 for credit, payment and electronic 

money institutions as well as all other institutions 

licensed by the CBC. The CBC implements off-site 

and on-site supervisory programmes and organ-

ises actions aimed at improving the effectiveness 

of supervisory programmes. 

Updates to the relevant legal and regulatory 

framework are of the utmost importance and for 

this purpose the CBC takes into consideration the 

assessments, decisions and recommendations of 

various bodies, such as the European Banking 

Authority, the European Commission, the 

Moneyval Committee of the Council of Europe, the 

Financial Action Task Force (FATF), etc.  

In April 2018, the House of Representatives 

enacted Law 13(Ι), transposing into domestic 

legislation the provisions of Directive (EU) 

2015/849 of 20 May 2015 on the Prevention of the 

Use of the Financial System for the Purposes of 

Money Laundering or Terrorist Financing. In 

drafting this law, the CBC collaborated with other 

competent authorities.  

Following the enactment of Law 13(I), the 

CBC worked on revising its relevant directive 

to credit institutions, which was submitted to 

the credit institutions for consultation in 

November 2018. This fifth edition of the CBC 

directive aims to guide institutions on policies, 

procedures and control systems with a view to 

implementing effectively the provisions of the 

law. It is expected that the final text of the 

directive will be issued in 2019Q1. Similar 

directives addressed to other types of institu-

tions will also be issued. 

On-site supervision SSM 

The CBC participated in a number of on-site 

inspection missions in significant credit institu-

tions in Cyprus and abroad, which were conducted 

in accordance with the relevant SSM framework. 

 

Supervision of institutions outside the SSM scope 

The CBC exercises prudential supervision over 

institutions that fall outside the scope of the SSM 

and includes branches of credit institutions from 

third countries, payment and e-money institutions. 

The supervisory framework is applied by means of 

off-site and on-site examinations on the basis of 

the existing laws and regulations. 

In accordance with the Provision of Investment 

Services, the Exercise of Investment Activities and the 

Operation of Regulated Markets Law, 2017, which 

came into force on 3 January 2018, the CBC devel-

oped the processes for the supervision of the 

investment activities by credit institutions and 

adopted relevant Guidelines issued by the Euro-

pean Securities and Markets Authority. In the first 

year of activities under the above mentioned 

framework, the CBC focused its prudential supervi-

sion on the correct implementation of the require-

ments by off-site monitoring of the actions taken 

by the control functions of the credit institutions. 

 

Developments in the banking sector 

A significant development in 2018 was the sale of 

certain assets and liabilities of Cyprus Co-operative 

Bank to Hellenic Bank and the conversion of the 

former into a credit acquisition company. The 

credit acquisition company will have to manage 

approximately €7 billion of NPLs not transferred to 

Hellenic The transfer of the NPLs to the credit 
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acquisition company significantly reduces the 

amount of NPLs in the banking system.  

During 2018 the Bank of Cyprus accelerated 

the reduction of its distressed loans through the 

sale of €2,8 billion of NPLs to foreign investors, 

which further de-risked the banking system and 

improved the NPL ratio of the bank as well. Also 

noteworthy was the the merger of USB and 

AstroBank, which further consolidates the 

banking sector. 

As regards the companies acquiring Cypriot 

NPLs, these have to be licenced by the CBC for 

acquiring loan facilities below €1 million. This is to 

ensure that a) borrowers maintain the same rights 

as those with banks and b) the arrears management 

directive issued by the CBC applies. It is noted that 

no capital adequacy and liquidity requirements 

exist for the credit acquiring companies. 

 

4.2 Resolution of Credit Institutions and In-

vestment Firms 

 

The main duties of the CBC in its capacity as the 

national resolution authority during 2018, 

included the monitoring of the implementation of 

the resolution measures of Cyprus Popular Bank 

Public Co Ltd (CPB), the preparation of resolution 

plans, on a prudential basis, for less significant 

institutions in Cyprus and its participation in the 

drafting, by the Single Resolution Board (SRB), of 

resolution plans, on a prudential basis, for Cyprus’s 

systemic credit institutions. Other tasks of the CBC 

during 2018 included the preparation for the trans-

position of EU Directives into national law and the 

participation in the committees of EU institutions 

for resolution issues. 

The resolution measures implemented for CPB 

concern the sale of its remaining assets which 

mostly comprise investments in foreign subsidiary 

banks, as well as equity participation in Bank of 

Cyprus acquired as a consideration for the net fair 

value of the assets which were transferred to the 

bank on 29 March 2013. During July 2018, the 

agreement for the sale of Marfin Bank Romania, 

which took place during 2017, was effected. 

Furthermore, in August 2018, a sale agreement for 

the sale of the bank’s equity share in Lombard 

Bank Malta, was signed and executed. Finally, in 

October 2018 a sale agreement for Greek 

subsidiaries IBG, CPB ASSET MANAGEMENT ΑΕΔΑΚ 

and Laiki Factors & Forfeiters S.A. was signed and is 

expected to be effected beginning of 2019.  

As part of the operating framework of the 

Single Resolution Mechanism (SRM), the Single 

Resolution Board (SRB), in cooperation with the 

CBC, drafts annual resolution plans for the 

systemic banks under its direct remit (i.e. Bank of 

Cyprus, Hellenic Bank and RCB). In addition, the 

SRB is proceeding to calculate for every systemic 

bank under its direct remit a ratio of minimum 

eligible own funds and liabilities with a maturity of 

more than a year (MREL ratio) that they have to 

comply with in order to safeguard their resolv-

ability capacity. The SRB allows banks a transitional 

period to comply with the MREL ratio once set. 

Draft resolution plans for the less significant 

institutions were also prepared during 2018 which, 

following internal discussion, will be submitted in 

early 2019 to the SRB for consultation. These draft 

plans will then be submitted to the CBC’s Board of 

Directors, in its capacity as the Resolution Authority, 

for approval. 
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The CBC’s Resolution Department participated 

in a working group set up by the Ministry of 

Finance for the preparation of the draft law for the 

transposition of Directive (EU) 2017/2399 into 

national law. The Directive amends Directive 

2014/59/EU regarding the ranking of unsecured 

debt instruments in insolvency hierarchy. The 

same working group prepared proposals of draft 

laws on the framework of preventing and 

managing financial crises. 

Finally, the same CBC Department participated 

in working groups of the SRB and the European 

Banking Authority for the drafting of standards and 

guidelines on resolution issues while providing 

support to the Ministry of Finance for resolution 

issues discussed at the European Council. 

 

Administration of the Deposit Guarantee, Reso-

lution and Investor Compensation Funds 

 

Deposit Guarantee and Resolution of Credit and 

Other Institutions Scheme 

The Deposit Guarantee and Resolution of Credit 

and Other Institutions Scheme (DGS) has been 

established and operating in the Republic of 

Cyprus since 2000. Its purpose is twofold: (i) the 

compensation of the depositors covered under the 

DGS in the event that a credit institution is unable 

to repay its deposits and (ii) the funding of the 

implementation of resolution measures.  

The DGS is constituted as a separate legal entity. 

The exercise of powers of the DGS and the adminis-

tration of the funds which constitute the Scheme is 

carried out by a management committee. The 

committee consists of representatives from the 

Ministry of Finance and the CBC. 

Participation in the DGS is compulsory for all 

banks and licensed credit institutions (LCIs). These 

include their branches operating in other EU 

member states and branches of foreign credit insti-

tutions from non-EU member states, provided that 

they do not have equivalent protection by deposit 

guarantee schemes in their home jurisdictions. 

The DGS provides coverage of up to €100.000 for 

the aggregate amount of deposits held with a 

particular credit institution by a natural or, with 

certain exemptions, a legal person. 

During 2018 the DGS continued and completed 

in November the payout of compensation to the 

eligible depositors of FBME Bank Ltd - Cyprus 

Branch (FBME). The compensation of the covered 

depositors of FBME was made on the basis of a 

decision taken by the DGS Management Commit -

tee on 9 April 2016, following information from the 

CBC that the deposits at FBME had been rendered 

unavailable. 

In accordance with the relevant legislation, 

FBME depositors claimed compensation within a 

period of 2 years as of the date on which their 

deposits had been rendered unavailable, i.e. until 

11 April 2018. Overall, 1.481 depositors of FBME 

were compensated with a total amount of approx-

imately €83 million.  

Regarding developments at the European level, 

intense discussions for the creation of the European 

Deposit Insurance Scheme (EDIS), the third pillar of 

the Banking Union, continued in 2018. 

With regard to resolution financing arrange-

 ments, it is noted that as of 1 January 2016, LCIs 

contribute to the Single Resolution Fund, which is 

administrated by the SRB. The national resolution 

fund covers only investment firms, with certain 
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exemptions, and the branches of credit institutions 

from non-EU member states. 

 

Investor Compensation Fund for Clients of Banks 

(ICF) 

Τhe ICF, which has been operating since 2004 

under the auspices of the CBC, continued its oper-

ation in 2018 with 12 members. 

The ICF provides additional security to clients 

of banks regarding claims they might have in 

connection with the provision of investment serv-

ices. Participation is obligatory for all LCIs which 

offer investment services and have been incorpo-

rated in the Republic of Cyprus or have been estab-

lished in third countries and operate in Cyprus 

through branches. The maximum amount of 

compensation payable to each covered investor 

cannot exceed €20.000. 

 

4.3 Financial Stability 

 

The CBC is the designated macroprudential 

authority of Cyprus. Macroprudential oversight 

focuses on the monitoring and assessment of the 

stability of the financial system of Cyprus, as well 

as on the implementation of macroprudential 

policy tools. The CBC, through its macropruden-

tial policy, analyses the cyclical and structural 

developments in the financial system and the 

wider macro economic and financial environment, 

with a view to identifying, monitoring, assessing 

and limiting the accumulation of systemic risks, 

which could potentially pose a threat to the 

stability of the financial system. The main focus is 

on the banking sector, which constitutes the 

largest component of the broader domestic finan-

cial system and the primary channel for the prop-

agation of risks within the financial system and 

the real economy. Developments in the non-bank 

financial sector are also monitored, especially in 

the insurance sector, the investment services 

sector, the investment funds sector and the occu-

pational retirement funds sector. Macro eco nomic 

and financial developments are analysed by 

focusing on macroeconomic conditions and ma -

croeconomic imba lances, the households se ctor, 

the non-financial corporations sector, the real 

estate sector and public finances.  

 

Aggregate data and financial indicators for the 

banking sector 

In 2018 the CBC continued to regularly compile 

and publish on its website, aggregate data and 

financial indicators for the banking sector, which 

are used for macroprudential analysis. The 

consolidated banking data (CBD) and data 

regarding the compilation of financial soundness 

indicators (FSIs) for the Cyprus banking sector, 

are submitted quarterly to the ECB and the IMF, 

respectively.  

 

Main macroprudential policy decisions 

In 2018 the CBC:  

(a) Set the capital buffers for systemic credit insti-

tutions and systemic investment firms. 

(b) Set on a quarterly basis, the countercyclical 

capital buffer (CCyB) rate for credit institutions 

and certain investment firms. 

(c) Continued the monitoring of the national 

macroprudential measure that it activated in 

November 2017, which required credit insti tu-

 tions to maintain additional liquidity for 2018.  
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Financial Stability Report  

The 2017 Financial Stability Report (FSR), which 

was published in May 2018, presents the CBC’s 

assessment of the stability of the financial 

system. The FSR promotes awareness of issues 

that are relevant for safeguarding financial 

stability. In the FSR, the CBC presented its assess-

ment of the vulnerabilities that have been iden-

tified as the main sources of risk for the Cyprus 

financial system, i.e.  

(a) The low asset quality of credit institutions, due 

to the excessive exposure of the banking sector 

to NPLs. 

(b) The weak outlook for profits in the banking 

sector.  

(c) The excessive debt of the non-financial private 

sector. 

Furthermore, in the half-yearly Household and 

Non-Financial Corporations Indebtedness Report, the 

CBC presents a concise analysis of the non-finan-

cial private sector’s indebtedness. 

 

Participation in EU committees and working 

groups  

 The CBC participated in the meetings and delib-

erations of the Financial Stability Committee (FSC) 

of the ESCB and its working groups. The FSC 

provides support to the decision making bodies of 

the ECB in the fulfilment of their tasks in the field of 

financial stability.  

 The CBC also participated in the meetings and 

deliberations of the Advisory Technical Committee 

(ATC) of the ESRB and its working groups. The ATC 

provides advice and assistance on matters relevant 

to the work of the ESRB.  

Furthermore, the CBC participated in the meet-

ings of the Financial Stability Table (FST) of the EU 

Economic and Financial Committee (EFC). The EFC-

FST is responsible for preparing the discussions of 

the Economic and Financial Affairs Council on 

financial stability matters.  

 

National Financial Stability Committee 

(NFSC)  

The CBC chairs the NFSC and provides secretariat 

support. The main task of the NFSC, is to discuss 

financial stability issues at the national level and 

exchange views among its members, i.e. the 

competent authorities of the financial sector and 

the Ministry of Finance. 

 

4.4 Financial Market Infrastructures and Pay-

ments 

 

The responsibilities of the CBC in the field of finan-

cial market infrastructures and payments are 

derived from the Central Bank of Cyprus Law, 2002 - 

2017. Under this law, the CBC:  

1) participates in domestic and cross-border 

payment systems; 

2) oversees payment systems and securities 

settlement systems operating in the Republic 

of Cyprus; 

3) is involved in the innovation and integration 

of domestic payments systems as well as the 

ESCB’s financial market infrastructures (FMIs); 

4) chairs the National Payments Committee 

(NPC); 

5) acts as a banker and representative of the 

Republic of Cyprus for financial matters. 

29C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

6

Annex

1

2

3

4

5

G
overnor's 

Introduction
M

anagem
ent and 

O
rganisation  

of the Bank

Econom
ic 

D
evelopm

ents
Functions  

of the Bank
Financial 

Statem
ents 

2018

Enter/ 
Exit

Full 
Screen



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

4.4.1 Payment, clearing and securities settlement 

systems and payment instruments in Cyprus 

In 2018 the following systems were operating in 

Cyprus: 

 

Real-time Gross Settlement System 

TARGET2-CY  

TARGET2-CY is the Cyprus component of TARGET2, 

which is the Eurosystem's Trans-European Auto-

 mated Real-time Gross settlement Express Transfer 

and Settlement System in central bank money. 

The CBC acts as a Participating Bank as well as 

the Operator of TARGET2-CY, in line with Guideline 

ECB/2012/27 and the TARGET2-CY CBC Directive. 

The revised 2018 guideline clarifies and modifies 

aspects of ECB/2012/27 in light of the launch of the 

ser vice for the settlement of credit transfers of TIPS 

(Target Instant Payment Settlement). 

Since the system’s commencement of opera-

tions on 19 November 2007, TARGET2 has become 

one of the main large-value payment systems 

worldwide and settles, on average, 342.000 daily 

payments with a total value €1,7 trillion, while 

through TARGET2-CY 705 payments are settled 

daily with a total value of €272 million. 

The composition of participants in TARGET2-CY 

is set out in the Table 4.1.  

The number and value of cross-border and 

domestic payments settled in TARGET2-CY are 

illustrated in Charts 4.1 and 4.2, respectively. 

 

Retail Payment Systems (RPS) 

(a) TIPS-CY 

The ECB has developed an innovative pan-Euro-

pean instant payments service for settlement in 

less than 10 seconds, in central bank money. The 

TIPS service was launched on 30 November 2018 

and the CBC, in its capacity as Operator of 

TARGET2-CY, stands ready to provide support to 
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Table 4.1  Participants in TARGET2-CY

Source: CBC.

 
 

Authorised credit institutions 19  
of which:  
Direct participants 16 
Indirect participants   3 
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domestic ACIs and other potential participants, 

for their participation in TIPS. 

It is noted that most domestic ACIs, have 

declared their intent to join the TIPS service in 

2019. The Government has also expressed its 

intention to join TIPS so as to use instant pay -

ments as a tool to enhance efficiency in the colle -

ction of receivables. 

 

(b) Cyprus Clearing House (CCH) 

The CCH has been operating since 1964 and 

aims at harmonising the procedures for the 

clearing and settlement of interbank cheques. 

For implementation of last year’s oversight 

recommendations, the CCH Plenary explored 

various options to modernise the system with 

the aim of gradually implementing a new oper-

ational and governance framework that is 

expected to be adopted in 2019. 

Chart 4.3 indicates the number and value of 

cheques cleared in the Electronic Cheque 

Clearing System (ECCS) platform for the period 

2014-2018.  

(c) Domestic SEPA Direct Debits Payment Sys-

tem 

The domestic SEPA Direct Debits (SDDs) Payment 

System commenced operations in 2014 and has 12 

ACIs as participants. There has been a steady 

increase in the value of direct debits cleared 

therein, though the cumulative market share of 

the SDDs Payment system is not considered signifi-

cant compared to the rest of the RPS (Chart 4.4). 

  

4.4.2 The CBC as the banker of the government 

for payment purposes 

The CBC participates in domestic and cross-border 

payment systems to provide banking services to 

the Cyprus government and other corporate 

bodies governed by public law. To this end, the 

CBC, in close cooperation with the aforemen-

tioned bodies, promotes the adoption of elec-

tronic payments as a means of payment and 

collection of government receivables. For 

example, in 2018 the collection of VAT through 

electronic payments amounted to 40% of the 

total VAT receipts through ACIs. 
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Chart 4.5 illustrates the use of payment instru-

ments for incoming and outgoing government 

payments via the CBC. It also indicates that while 

government payments are mainly processed elec-

tronically, part of the receipts is still being cleared 

through cheques. However, compared with 2017, 

the use of cheques was significantly reduced and 

was substituted with card payments.  

 

4.4.3 Other activities 

Central Information Register for Issuers of Dis-

honoured Cheques (CIR) 

In 2018 the average number of new natural and 

legal persons recorded in the main CIR register as 

well as in the preliminary register, continued to 

decrease (Chart 4.6), while a corresponding reduc-

tion was observed in the total value of cheques 

recorded therein. 

 

Financial market infrastructures policy and over-

sight 

Policy 

The CBC is in the process of reviewing its FMI 

policy and aims at effectively safeguarding the 

arrangements which constitute payment systems 

operating in the Republic of Cyprus. 

In line with the enhanced European prudential 

supervision and oversight requirements of FMIs, 

the CBC informed domestic FMI operators of their 

obligations for managing operational risk in emer-

gency cases. 

In addition, in 2018 the CBC cooperated with 

other competent authorities and government 

departments, resulting in the passing of legislation 

by the House of Representatives for the imple-

mentation of: 

i. Regulation (EU) 2015/751 on interchange fees 

for card-based payment transactions, and 

ii. Directive (EU) 2015/2366 on payment services 

in the internal market (PSD2). 

In addition, under the Comparability of Fees, 

Payment Account Switching and Access to Payment 

Accounts Law, 2017, the CBC issued directives to the 

payment service providers regarding: (1) the adop-

tion of alternative measures for the switching 

service of a payment account; and (2) the final list 

of the most representative services linked to a 

payment account. 
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At an international level, the competent over-

sight authorities as well as the Group of Twenty 

(G20) further strengthened the resilience of the 

financial system through the implementation of 

a stricter and more effective oversight, regula-

tory and supervision framework. Following the 

international trend, the CBC monitors develop-

ments that are relevant for the adoption of the 

new Eurosystem framework that sets out the 

oversight requirements in relation to the cyber 

resilience of FMIs. 

 

Oversight 

In the context of the eligibility assessment of 

central securities depositories for their use in 

Eurosystem credit operations, the CBC has 

performed an assessment of Central Depository 

Central Registry (CDCR) of the Cyprus Stock 

Exchange (CSE) against the relevant provisions of 

Regulation (EU) 909/2014 on Central Securities 

Depositories (CSDR). In addition, the CBC has 

contributed to the assessment of the single Euro-

pean platform for securities settlement, TARGET2-

Securities (T2S), which is conducted at the 

Eurosystem level against the international over-

sight standards. 

 

4.5 Euro Banknotes and Coins 

 

The issuing of currency (banknotes and coins) into 

circulation falls within the competence of the CBC. 

The CBC is thus tasked with the establishment of 

the necessary legal framework, participation in the 

ECB pooled banknote production arrangements, 

the minting of coins, the processing and distribu-

tion of banknotes and coins and the withdrawal 

and destruction of banknotes and coins that are 

unfit for recirculation. 

At the end of 2018, the total amount of euro 

banknotes in circulation issued by the Eurosystem 

reached €1.231.133,0 million, representing an 

annual increase of 5,2%. 

The actual value of euro banknotes in circula-

tion per euro area member state cannot be meas-

ured accurately because the free movement of 

people and goods in the euro area creates a 

continuous migration of euro banknotes. 

 

Cash cycle 

During 2018 129,2 million pieces of euro 

banknotes were checked for authenticity and 

fitness prior to their circulation, by the firm 

subcontracted by eight banks to store and process 

their banknotes. Out of these processed 

banknotes 23,4% (30,2 million pieces) were consid-

ered as unfit for recirculation and were returned to 

the CBC for further processing. During the same 

period, the CBC carried out appropriate inspec-

tions of the banknote processing machines used 

by the subcontractor. The CBC also performed a 

number of onsite inspections at the premises of 

banks to ensure that the provisions of the Direc-

tive issued by the CBC in 2014 on the authentica-

tion and fitness checking of banknotes prior to 

their recirculation were observed. 

During 2018 17,7 million euro coins were 

processed by the firm to which the CBC contracted 

the storage and processing of coins. Out of these 

processed coins 0,1% (8.444 coins) were consid-

ered as unfit for recirculation. Furthermore, the 

CBC carried out onsite inspections at a number of 

credit institutions to establish that the provisions 
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of Regulation (EU) 1210/2010 concerning authen-

tication and handling of euro coins unfit for circu-

lation were observed.  

 

Counterfeit euro banknotes and coins detected 

in Cyprus during 2018 

During the year under review, 436 counterfeit euro 

banknotes of various denominations were 

detected in circulation, compared with 616 pieces 

in 2017. The €50 banknote was the most 

frequently counterfeited denomination repre-

senting 33,3% of the total. Most of the counterfeits 

withdrawn from circulation, were detected by 

bank cashiers. The number of counterfeit euro 

banknotes detected in Cyprus during the year 

under review was very small and was one of the 

lowest in the euro area. 

During 2018 145 counterfeit coins were detected 

ranging in denominations from €2 to €0,50. 

 

Numismatic matters  

• Collector set 

In June 2018, the CBC issued 5.000 collector sets 

of the Cyprus euro coins minted in 2018 in brilliant 

uncirculated condition. This is the fourth and last 

set of the series of Cyprus euro coin sets dedicated 

to the religious monuments of Cyprus. The issue 

generated interest both in Cyprus and abroad. 

 

• Collector coin 

In 2018 the CBC issued a silver collector coin with 

a nominal value of €5, in proof condition, to 

commemorate the 10th anniversary of Cyprus 

accession to the euro area. The coin depicts the 

“talanto” (talent - mass of metal used as a unit of 

value in the pre money era) symbolising a timeless 

bridge that connects the cultural and monetary 

past of Cyprus with the new era of the euro. The 

new era is symbolised by the euro symbol and the 

12 stars of the European Union, also depicted on 

the coin. The depiction on the coin was designed 

by the artist George Stamatopoulos. The coin was 

issued in November 2018 with a limited quantity 

of 2.000 pieces. 

 

4.6 Activities in the Financial Markets  

 

4.6.1 Management of reserves and other activ-

ities 

On 31 December 2018, the CBC’s reserves, 

including gold bullion holdings valued at €501 

million, amounted to €1.268 million compared 

with €1.278 million at the end of 2017. 
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The primary objective of the CBC’s Investment 

Policy framework is to safeguard and preserve the 

value of the CBC’s reserves in euro, foreign curren-

cies and gold. Subject to the fulfilment of this 

objective, the management of the reserves aims at 

maximising long-term return on investment. The 

income derived from the management of reserves 

constitutes over time the major source of financing 

of the CBC’s operations and contributes to the 

safeguarding of its financial autonomy and inde-

pendence. The Investment Policy framework 

provides for the investment of the currency and 

gold reserves in approved asset classes, such as 

government bonds, bonds issued by national and 

supranational organisations, covered bonds, gold 

deposits, etc. 

The reserves were managed in an environment 

of low and/or negative market interest rates as well 

as volatile financial market conditions throughout 

the year. The general investment strategy of the 

CBC has proved to be sufficiently appropriate and 

has protected the value of the reserves. In this 

regard, during the year under review the CBC held 

reserves primarily in euro and, to a much lesser 

extent, in dollars and sterling. 

The CBC makes available for lending its bonds 

within a strategic securities lending programme 

operated by an international securities depository, 

as well as an automated securities lending 

programme operated solely in cases of failed 

settlement of transactions executed by the depos-

itory’s customers. 

 

Net financial assets 

The Agreement on Net Financial Assets (ANFA) sets 

rules and limits for holdings of financial assets 

which are related to tasks of the national central 

banks beyond monetary policy, such as for 

example the financial assets related to the coun-

terpart to their capital and accounting reserves, 

their foreign reserves or employee pension funds. 

The agreement, along with an explanatory text, 

has been published on the ECB’s website6. During 

2018 the net financial assets of the CBC were, on 

average, - €937 million.  

 

Participation in the management of the foreign 

exchange reserves of the ECB 

The management of the ECB’s foreign exchange 

reserves is decentralised and is conducted by the 

euro area national central banks, which act as 

agents of the ECB. The CBC participates in the 

management of ECB foreign reserve assets with 

the management of its share carried out under a 

pooling arrangement with the Bank of Greece.  

 

4.6.2 Monetary policy implementation 

On behalf of the ECB, the CBC participates in a 

uniform and equal way with the other euro area 

national central banks in the implementation of 

the single monetary policy, as set out by the 

decisions and guidelines of the ECB’s Governing 

Council, which is responsible for formulating 

monetary policy in the euro area. Consequently, 

the credit institutions that reside in and operate 

from Cyprus can, through the CBC, participate in 

and have access, to the open market operations 

and standing facilities of the Eurosystem. Both 

the regular and the supplementary open market 

operations of the Eurosystem continued to be 

carried out through fixed rate tenders with full 

allotment. This tender procedure will continue to 
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Box 1: Purchases of Cyprus Government 

Bonds 

 

On 14 September 2018, Standard & Poor’s rat-

ing agency announced the upgrade of the rat-

ing of the Republic of Cyprus from BB+ with 

positive outlook to BBB- with stable outlook. 

This upgrade marked the return of the country 

to investment grade status after more than six  

years. On 19 October and 23 November, Fitch 

and DBRS, respectively, also upgraded Cyprus 

to the same rating.  

As a result of the upgrade to BBB-, Cyprus 

government bonds have become again eligible 

as collateral for Eurosystem monetary policy 

operations. At the same time, they are again el-

igible for purchases under the PSPP. 

During 2018 Q4 the CBC and the ECB con-

ducted purchases of Cyprus government bonds 

within the PSPP. As at end 2018, the CBC and 

the ECB held as part of their PSPP portfolios 

Cyprus government bonds totalling €678 mil-

lion, versus €214 million as at end 2017. 

The country’s return to investment grade sta-

tus reinforces confidence in the Cypriot economy 

and the domestic banking system, in particular. 

At the same time, the use of Cyprus government 

bonds in Eurosystem monetary policy opera-

tions and their reintroduction to the eligible uni-

verse of the PSPP contributes to the contain-

ment of lending costs for the Republic of Cyprus 

and to broadening the domestic banking sys-

tem’s capacity to draw liquidity at low interest 

rates through Eurosystem credit operations.
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be applied at least until the last reserve mainte-

nance period in 2019. 

In February 2018, amendments to the 

Eurosystem monetary policy framework were 

announced mainly regarding the eligibility criteria 

and risk control measures of assets eligible as 

collateral for Eurosystem credit operations. 

 

Participation in private and public sector asset 

purchase programmes 

Within a set of measures aimed at supporting the 

real economy and enhancing the monetary policy 

transmission mechanism, the Eurosystem 

continued to carry out monthly purchases under 

the asset purchase programme (APP) at a monthly 

pace of €30 billion until the end of September 2018, 

while between October and December 2018 the 

programme was reduced to €15 billion per month. 

On 13 December 2018, the Governing Council 

of the ECB announced the end of the net 

purchases under the APP at the end of 2018 as well 

as the technical parameters for the reinvestment, 

in full, of the principal payments from maturing 

securities purchased under the APP. As initially 

announced on 25 October 2018, the reinvestment 

will continue for an extended period past the date 

when the Governing Council of the ECB starts 

raising its key interest rates, and in any case for as 

long as necessary to maintain favourable liquidity 

conditions and an ample degree of monetary 

accommodation. Information about the 

Eurosystem’s purchases under the APP programme 

is published and updated on a monthly basis on 

the ECB’s website7 (see also Box 1, p. 36). 

The CBC participates in the implementation of 

the APP and will continue to do so during the rein-

vestment phase. During 2018 the CBC conducted 

purchases under the Public Sector Purchase 

Programme (PSPP), while, as at 31 December 2018, 

it had monetary policy portfolios totalling €4,8 

billion on its balance sheet. 

The CBC makes available for lending the secu-

rities purchased under the APP within a strategic 

securities lending programme operated by an 

international securities depository, as well as an 

automated securities lending programme oper-

ated solely in cases of failed settlement of transac-

tions executed by the depository’s customers. 

 

4.7 Financial Risk Management 

 

The CBC is exposed to financial risks that primarily 

stem from its reserve management (investment) 

activities in euro, foreign currency and gold as well 

as from the implementation of the Eurosystem 

single monetary policy. The management of finan-

cial risks is carried out independently from the 

operations in the financial markets, namely by the 

Risk Management Section, the CBC’s “second line 

of defence” function against risks. 

 

Investment operations 

Investment activities are governed by the CBC 

Investment Policy, which is approved by the 

Governor and the Board.  

This policy specifies, inter alia, the investment 

objectives, guiding principles, and responsibilities 

of involved parties. It also defines the general oper-

ational framework (e.g. eligible currencies, coun-

tries, asset classes, issuers, counterparties and 

permissible financial instruments) and the appli-

cable risk control framework. Furthermore, the 
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policy provides for the maintenance of strategic 

benchmarks that reflect the CBC’s long-term invest-

ment strategy in each currency and allow for the 

comparative evaluation of the risk and perform-

ance of the CBC’s real investment portfolios. 

Investment related risk exposures and portfolio 

managers’ compliance with the approved invest-

ment framework and the defined risk control 

measures are monitored daily, whereas major 

financial risks are measured and reported to deci-

sion-making bodies on a regular basis. 

The management of financial risks associated 

with CBC’s reserve management activities is 

discussed below. 

 

Market risk 

Market risk refers to the risk that the value of a 

security will decline as a result of unfavourable 

movements in foreign exchange rates and/or in 

interest rates.  

These aspects of market risk are managed as 

follows: 

 

Interest rate risk  

The risk of loss in the value of an investment due to 

adverse fluctuations in market interest rates is 

largely controlled through the imposition of a 

maximum duration constraint. Exposure to interest 

rate risk is also contained by the holding of most of 

the euro-denominated bonds in a held-to-matu-

rity portfolio. 

 

Foreign exchange risk  

During 2018 the CBC held its reserves primarily in 

euro and, to a lesser extent, in US dollars. An open 

position in US dollars, up to a predefined amount, 

is primarily maintained for investment purposes 

but also for fulfilling any ad hoc requests for a 

transfer of that currency to the ECB for possible 

intervention purposes. In general, open positions, 

up to a set amount, are maintained in several 

major currencies for the settlement of transac-

tions or payments in those currencies. To avoid 

the excessive undertaking of currency exchange 

risk, any amount excee ding the specified open 

position must be hedged through the use of a 

number of approved hedging instruments. 

 

Credit risk 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty or 

an issuer of securities fails to fully or promptly 

meet its contractual or legal obligations for the 

entire or part of the amount due. It also refers to 

the risk of a decline in the value of a security due to 

a credit rating downgrade or a perceived deterio-

ration of its credit quality.  

With the aim of keeping credit risk within 

acceptable levels, the CBC investment framework 

sets appropriate credit quality related eligibility 

criteria and credit exposure limits for eligible asset 

classes, countries, issuers and counterparties.  

 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk relates to the possibility that the 

CBC’s access to the markets to secure the needed 

liquidity is disrupted or that liquidity cannot be 

obtained at a reasonable cost. 

The risk of liquidity shortage in euro is consid-

ered low given the CBC’s use of the ESCB TARGET2 

system and the fact that majority of the euro 

reserves are invested in highly marketable securi-

ties. As previously mentioned, to meet any unex-
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pected obligations in major foreign currencies, the 

CBC maintains a predefined amount of open posi-

tions in those currencies. 

 

Monetary policy risks 

The CBC participates in the Eurosystem Risk 

Management Committee which is responsible for 

the management of risks stemming from mone-

tary policy operations, including non-standard 

measures and asset purchase programmes, and 

from reserve management operations. In this 

context, the Committee is responsible for the 

development, review and implementation of the 

appropriate risk frameworks, methodologies and 

guidelines as well as the monitoring, measure-

ment and reporting of financial risks, aimed at 

ensuring that the Eurosystem is appropriately and 

sufficiently protected against risks. 

 

Risk provisioning 

Financial risks stemming from the CBC’s main 

operations are also assessed in the context of the 

annual risk quantification exercise for the purpose 

of determining the appropriate level of risk provi-

sions in the CBC annual accounts. 

 

4.8 Economic Analysis and Research 

 

The CBC analyses the domestic economy in depth 

and closely monitors developments in the euro 

area and the international economic environment. 

Its staff contribute to the ECB's economic analyses 

via their participation in relevant ESCB commit-

tees. They also provide regular briefings to the 

Governor, particularly in the context of her partic-

ipation in the ECB Governing Council. 

Economic Bulletin 

In 2018 two issues of the Economic Bulletin8 (June 

and December) were published in Greek and 

English. The Bulletin presents the main macroeco-

nomic and financial developments in the domestic 

and international environment as well as the CBC 

forecasts for the Cyprus economy. It also includes 

analysis of topical issues, which, in 2018, were 

associated with commercial property price indices 

and the financial behaviour of households in 

Cyprus prior to and following the crisis. 

 

Governor support, participation in committees 

and working groups and visits by foreign experts 

In 2018 CBC staff continued to contribute to the 

Governor’s briefing in the context of her partici-

pation in the ECB's Governing Council meetings, 

particularly on issues relating to the formulation 

and conduct of monetary policy. CBC staff take 

part in the Monetary Policy Committee of the ESCB 

and its sub-working groups, which prepare 

comprehensive reports and recommendations 

presented to the ECB Governing Council. 

The CBC participates in the ESCB's regular 

forecast exercises, prepared by the Working 

Group on Forecasting every June and December, 

involving important macroeconomic aggregates, 

which are published in the Economic Bulletin. 

Additional inflation forecasts are prepared every 

March and September. 

The CBC also participates in the Working Group 

on Econometric Modelling. Work relating to the 

updating and re-estimation of the CYMCM model 

that is used by the CBC for ESCB purposes based 

on estimating elasticities continued.  

The CBC's participation in the Working Group 
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on Public Finances continued, with the aim of 

preparing  independent fiscal forecasts. The CBC 

contributed to various projects, including the 

analysis of public debt sustainability and the 

methodology for the estimation of cyclically 

adjusted budget balances. 

Additionally, the CBC is active in the European 

Commission working group dealing with the 

prevention, detection and correction of macro-

economic imbalances in countries of the European 

Union. It also participates in the European 

Commission’s Expert Group on Economic Fore-

casts in the context of the annual economic policy 

coordination cycle of the European Semester.  

In 2018 all the major credit rating agencies 

visited Cyprus prior to the issue of their ratings. In 

addition, staff from the international lenders 

visited Cyprus in March and September 2018 as 

part of the ongoing post-programme surveillance. 

In the context of the IMF Article IV process, the IMF 

extended its visit to October 2018, with the publi-

cation of the relevant report for Cyprus taking 

place in December 2018. The CBC actively partici-

pated in the discussions.  

 

Other research and related activities 

The CBC participated in various ESCB projects 

including the analysis of potential GDP, wages, the 

exchange rate pass-through to inflation as well as 

the work streams of the EAGLE network.  

Furthermore, it participates in the Eurosystem 

Household Finance and Consumption Survey 

(HFCS). The aim of the survey, which is based on a 

harmonised questionnaire, is to record, measure 

and analyse financial and economic aggregates, 

such as lending, savings, various transaction 

methods as well as other issues. The fieldwork 

(data collection) of the third wave of the survey, 

with reference year 2017, was completed in 2018 

and the analysis and publication of the results is 

expected to be completed within 2019. The micro-

data of the previous two survey waves, 2010 and 

2014, are currently being used to answer a number 

of research questions and policy issues related to 

the consumption and financial behaviour of 

Cypriot households.   

In March 2018, the CBC completed a sample 

survey on financial literacy in Cyprus, in collabora-

tion with academics from Durham University and 

the Cyprus University of Technology (CUT). The 

survey, which was based on the Organisation for 

Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) 

guidelines, is the first detailed survey that fully 

covers Cyprus’s population. The first results are 

expected to be published in 2019. 

The CBC’s Real Estate Unit continued the 

construction and publication of the Residential 

Property Price Index (RPPI) and its sub-indices on a 

quarterly basis. The Commercial Property Price 

Indices, which will be published on an annual basis 

on the CBC’s website, was released to the public 

for the first time. At the same time, it continued to 

conduct the Bank Lending Survey, the results of 

which are published on a quarterly basis. 

In the context of corporate social responsi-

bility, the CBC offered an Internship to a PhD 

student aiming to promote collaboration with 

CBC staff and the exchange of knowledge. In 

addition, it organised the 2nd Forum on 

Economic and Social Policy in November 2018 on 

the topic of financial literacy.  

At the ESCB level, the CBC has contributed to 
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the production of macroeconomic scenarios in 

the context of Brexit. In addition, the CBC partic-

ipates in institutional meetings aiming to 

examine potential significant impacts under the 

scenario of a hard Brexit.  

In 2018 the CBC’s Economic Analysis and 

Research Department staff published a number of 

working papers. The first working paper is associ-

ated with the analysis of unit labour costs over the 

period 2010-20179. It analysed the significant 

improvement in this competitiveness index stem-

ming primarily from the adoption of measures 

affecting wages, mainly in the private sector. It 

should be noted that, despite the moderate wage 

increases observed in 2017, past wage reductions 

have contributed to the medium-term improve-

ment in competitiveness.  

The second working paper explores the impact 

of a change in Cypriot households’ real estate 

wealth on their consumption10. A 1% increase in 

households’ real estate wealth will increase their 

consumption of goods by 1%-1,5% and the 

consumption of durable goods by 4%.  

The final working paper attempts to explain 

low corporate investment in the post-crisis period, 

which persisted despite the easing of financial 

conditions, arguing that during recessions agents 

utilise available funding for acquiring existing 

assets (asset redistribution) instead of investing in 

new capital creation11. 

Expert staff in the Department continued to 

brief the CBC Board of Directors on various issues. 

Staff also delivered presentations at various 

economic conferences. 

4.9 Statistics 

One of the main objectives of the Statistics Depart-

ment for 2018 was the maintenance and improve-

ment of the quality of the statistics produced in the 

context of relevant legislation and European and 

international statistical standards.  

A milestone in 2018 was the unification of the 

various registers of legal / institutional units kept at 

the CBC, in a single database, which will substan-

tially contribute to further improving the quality 

and compatibility of the statistics produced. 

During the year under review, the CBC hosted 

a meeting of Eurostat's task force on the correct 

recording of maritime sector data in external statis-

tics and national accounts. At the meeting, which 

was considered a great success, representatives of 

the Cyprus shipping industry presented the oper-

ation and specificities of the ship mana ge ment/ 

ship owning structure in Cyprus. Cyprus’s contri-

bution in this working group is active and decisive 

in making sound recommendations for this key 

sector of the domestic economy.  

 

Money and banking statistics 

The collection/compilation and dissemination to 

the ECB of monthly balance sheet (MBSR) and 

interest rate statistics from MFIs, as well as 

balance sheet data from investment funds and 

insurance corporations, continued throughout 

2018. 

Actions have also been initiated for the review 

of existing and the implementation of new ECB 

regulations in relation to the banking and financial 

sectors. In the context of revising the payment 
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statistics regulation, a cost-benefit analysis 

regarding potential amendments to this regula-

tion has begun. As far as the procedure for the 

implementation of the ECB regulation on the 

collection of data from provident/pension funds is 

concerned, relevant information was provided to 

all funds, a presentation was delivered at a dedi-

cated forum and work on the automation of data 

collection/compilation has commenced. 

Significant progress was also made regarding 

the implementation of the ECB regulation on the 

new AnaCredit (analytical credit datasets) project. 

This project aims at creating a common database 

for credit facilities/risk, serving multiple needs for 

statistics, monetary policy, micro and macro 

prudential supervision, economic analysis, 

research and financial stability.  

The project has been assigned to an external 

provider and the installation/operation of the 

system in the CBC environment is underway. 

Preparatory work and detailed analysis of the 

requirements for the implementation of the rele-

vant ECB regulation in Cyprus was completed and 

detailed explanations and guidance on method-

ological and practical issues were provided to the 

banks. Moreover, a mock-up exercise on analysis 

and qualitative data management at the ESCB 

level, was carried out. The CBC’s initial submission 

of counterparty data to the ECB concerned more 

than 220,000 Cypriot companies.  

Due to the upgrading of the database of the 

Register of Institutions and Affiliates (RIAD), all 

necessary changes have been made in order to 

allow the transmission to the ECB, of additional 

information required for each entity registered in 

this registry. The RIAD, which, from now on, will be 

considered as the ESCB register of institutional 

units, includes units already in the lists of MFIs, 

investment funds, insurance companies and 

pension funds as well as a large number of other 

institutional units. The register facilitates the inter-

connectedness of the Central Securities Database 

(CSDB), the Securities Holdings Database (SHSDB) 

and AnaCredit. 

Finally, participation in an ECB fact finding 

questionnaire for the development of an Inte-

grated Reporting Framework (IREF) was carried 

out, aimed at the integration of MFIs existing 

statistical reporting obligations relating to the 

MBSR, interest rates, securities holdings and issues, 

as well as the AnaCredit dataset. 

 

Financial accounts 

In 2018 data quality controls regarding quarterly 

financial accounts were further enhanced and 

greater consistency with external and other statis-

tics was achieved. At the same time the financial 

accounts of the CBC have begun to be compiled 

and transmitted to the ECB, separately from the 

“Other MFIs” sector data.  

 

Securities statistics  

In 2018 the three new releases of the CSDB, with 

corresponding adjustments and improvements, 

were implemented in the CBC system. The trans-

mission of monthly data and the management of 

data quality, based on the relevant ECB Guideline, 

were also improved. An important development 

was the successful connectivity achieved between 

the CSDB and RIAD, and the provision by the CBC, 

of new information for the identification of the 

Cypriot data. 
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The regular compilation and submission of 

securities issues statistics to the ECB, on a monthly 

basis, continued. Significant progress was also 

achieved regarding the production of these data 

from the CSDB database.  

Finally, thorough controls on monthly securi-

ties holdings, which are transmitted to the ECB and 

constitute an important source for the compilation 

of external statistics, investment fund statistics and 

financial accounts, continued to be applied. Addi-

tional quarterly securities holdings statistics from 

banking groups, also started to be collected. 

 

External statistics 

The compilation/dissemination of external statis-

tics continued through 2018, and concrete 

actions were undertaken for their further upgra -

ding, as 2019 will be a year of major revisions at 

European level.  

In the context of evaluating data consistency, 

the CBC participated in Eurostat’s annual voluntary 

exercise for reducing asymmetries in the field of 

direct investment, and in the FDI Task Force. It was 

also represented in a special workshop organised 

by Eurostat to assess the sources and methods of 

calculating specific categories of services, which, 

over time, exhibit the largest asymmetries/discrep-

ancies, compared to those of the counterpart 

European countries. 

Actions for expanding/revising the reporting 

samples of the surveys conducted for the purpose 

of compiling external statistics, continued, aimed 

at improving the coverage of newly registered/ 

incorporated companies in Cyprus and the 

harmonisation, of the survey samples in the field 

of services, jointly conducted with Cystat. 

Finally, an agreement wasreached with the 

competent bodies for the adoption of a mutually 

accepted survey, on the annual collection of resi-

dent ship-owning data.  

 

General economic and government finance sta-

tistics 

On the basis of the new Guideline (ECB/2018/13), 

which entered into force on 1 September 2018, the 

CBC voluntarily participated in the pilot transmis-

sion of the new government finance statistics 

tables, prior to the normal dissemination of these 

data in October 2018. Partial automation of the 

ECB tables has been completed, whilst full 

automation of the collection/control/ production 

of government finance statistics is still in progress.  

As far as general economic statistics are 

concerned, the Statistics Department undertook 

the coordination of the collection/processing/ 

production of various data relating to the real 

estate sector. In this context, several contacts and 

meetings took place between the CBC depart-

ments involved, data needs were recorded and 

existing sources of information, as well as possible 

new sources that may fill the gaps, were identified.  

 

Statistical publications 

A significant addition to the statistical publications 

was the creation of the first Statistical Bulletin, 

which consists of the major areas of statistics 

produced by the CBC. The first issue of this quar-

terly Bulletin is expected to be published in 2019. 

The Bulletin will also include the official definitions 

of statistical variables published, comparative 

tables, graphs, and an explanation of the statistical 

methodologies used in compiling the data. 
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With a view to promoting transparency and 

providing useful information to users, the regular 

statistical publications were further enhanced. The 

montly Monetary and Financial Statistics was 

extended with tables on interest rates, providing 

data for new euro denominated loans vis-à-vis 

households and non-financial corporations estab-

lished in euro area member states, decomposed 

into volumes of net new loans and renegotiated 

loans. Additional information has also been 

included in the biannual Ship Management Report 

to cover those international maritime develop-

ments which affect the ship management sector 

in Cyprus, and in the annual Foreign Direct Invest-

ment to include data on investments from/to non-

residents. The annual Review of External Statistics 

has been expanded with additional data regarding 

special purpose entities. 

 

4.10 Information Technology 

 

During 2018 the CBC continued the development 

and upgrade of applications, based on the priori-

ties approved in the IT projects portfolio. The proj-

ects focused on enhancing the availability and 

efficiency of the operating components and the 

upgrade of computer equipment and software 

applications.  

At the same time, measures were taken to rein-

force the security of the information systems, 

through periodic checks of the IT infrastructure 

and risk assessments of the IT systems and appli-

cations. Special attention was paid to the imple-

mentation of measures against the rising risks of 

cyberattacks within the three-year plan for 

enhancing cybersecurity. 

The IT department also participated in the 

ESCB Information Technology Committee and its 

working groups as well as in the IT-related working 

groups of the ESCB Statistics Committee and the 

EBA and proceeded with the local implementation 

of IT projects based on these institutions’ decisions 

 

IT systems implementation and maintenance 

projects 

The IT projects portfolio for 2018, as approved by 

the IT Projects Priorities Committee, mainly 

included projects for the implementation of the 

decisions of the ESCB, the SSM and the EBA. 

The main projects were as follows: 

• Within the framework of the SSM, the new direc-

tives, for updates/upgrades in volume, quality 

and technical infrastructure on data collected 

from banks related to Consolidated Banking and 

FINREP / COREP, were implemented. 

• With regard to payment systems, significant 

upgrades were made to the security and 

integrity of the SWIFT environment, as well as 

system adjustments to comply with the new 

SWIFT standards. Adaptations were also 

performed on relevant payment systems as a 

result of the CBC's new organisational structure. 

• Measures were implemented in order to 

comply with Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the 

European Parliament and the European Council 

(General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)). 

• A new version of the ECB's collateral manage-

ment system (C2D) for liquidity of banks was 

implemented. 

• Upgrades and adjustments were made to the 

investment fund data collected for submission 

to the ECB. 
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Moreover, systems of horizontal use by various 

departments of the CBC were expanded signifi-

cantly, such as the: 

• further upgrade of the new E-business plat-

form for bilateral exchange of data with 

external partners; 

• upgrade and expansion of existing tools used 

to extract data from the CBC’s databases, such 

as Business Intelligence Tools and Excel Power 

Tools, which included organising relevant 

seminars for users; 

• electronic monitoring of user amendments to 

data files submitted to the ECB and EUROSTAT, 

in order for a reviewer to accept or reject them. 

 

Information systems infrastructure management 

During 2018 projects were implemented for the:  

• maintenance and enhancement of the avail-

ability and performance of the existing IT 

systems and services provided by the CBC, 

which included the following: 

- replacement of the cheque processing 

machine and the network protection 

systems used for the connection with the 

European System of Central Banks; 

- upgrade of the users’ authentication and 

authorisation system and the system that 

dynamically provides network addresses to 

the computers; 

• extension of the existing systems and services 

in order to meet new business requirements, 

which included the extension of the wireless 

access to the internet throughout the whole of 

the CBC building and the extension of the data-

base protection systems, in line with the new 

General Data Protection Regulation; 

• introduction of new technologies in order to 

provide further automation for the enhance-

ment of the operations of the CBC and the 

improvement of systems’ security, which 

included the following: 

- completion of the replacement of the elec-

tronic mail system; 

- introduction of a privilege identity manage-

ment system and the system for the collec-

tion of granular credit and credit risk data; 

- implementation of new SWIFT infrastruc-

ture for the payments and transaction 

settlements systems. 

 

Information systems security  

The systematic risk assessment and reinforce-

ment of security measures continued throu -

ghout 2018. Specifically, assessments regarding 

threats to the confidentiality, integrity and avail-

ability of the information held in the IT systems 

of the CBC were performed, new security meas-

ures were introduced and changes to the IT infra-

structure were applied, where appropriate. 

Information risk assessments were performed on 

critical systems of the CBC, and new directives 

were issued to support the Information Systems 

Security Policy. 

 

4.11 Human Resources 

 

In 2018 the Human Resource and Organisational 

Development (HR&OD) Department focused its 

efforts on the effective management and devel-

opment of human resources. Further computeri-

sation and modernisation of important internal 

processes and methods related to the CBC staff 
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also constituted an essential part of the activities 

of the Department.  

In order to achieve its aim of ensuring 

adequate staffing levels, the CBC collaborated with 

external experts for the hiring of professional staff 

in various Departments. In this context, it 

concluded the first two stages of the evaluation 

and selection process. At the same time, it 

proceeded with the recruitment of staff through 

short-term contracts to address the problem of 

acute understaffing. 

In the field of human resources development, 

the CBC organised and implemented with great 

success a number of in-house training modules, 

focusing on the development and enhancement 

of interpersonal skills, IT and project management 

skills as well as providing training on new interna-

tional accounting standards. The various seminars 

and workshops have contributed significantly to 

staff awareness of the need for continuous profes-

sional development. 

At the same time, CBC employees participated 

in seminars and workshops organised by external 

organisations in Cyprus and by the ESCB and SSM 

for the further development of generic and 

specialised skills. 

Aiming to enhance the presence and engage-

ment of the CBC in the ESCB and the SSM, the CBC 

organised three ESCB seminars in Cyprus in which 

CBC staff and other national central bank staff had 

the opportunity to participate. Specifically, there 

was a seminar on the functioning of the ESCB/SSM, 

a workshop on economic concepts for ESCB/SSM 

staff with no or very little knowledge of economics 

and the first part of the training programme on the 

development of leadership skills within the ESCB.  

Furthermore, a small number of CBC staff 

were seconded to the ECB and other internatio -

nal organisations in line with the CBC’s second-

 ment policy.  

In the field of labour relations, negotiations 

between the Union for Banking Employees (ETYK) 

and the CBC were successfully completed resulting 

in an agreement on the CBC’s Payment & Transac-

tions Settlements Section, while a dialogue on a 

wide range of issues related to the general reor-

ganisation of the CBC continued. 

 

Organisational development 

The Strategic Planning & Organisation Section 

provided support to other Departments on organ-

isational issues, like the introduction of new or revi-

sion of existing procedures (e.g staff recruitment 

procedure and physical access approvals), 

conducted in-depth studies and submitted recom-

mendations to the CBC’s management (e.g new 

spatial policy and business travel). It also actively 

participated in projects with a bank-wide impact 

(e.g the introduction of a new records manage-

ment system and the implementation of the new 

GDPR framework). Some of the Section’s activities 

were linked to the CBC’s reorganisation project. 

The introduction of a strategic planning 

process was completed within 2018, with the 

secondment of a strategic planning expert from 

the ECB through the ESCB Schuman programme. 

The project concluded with the approval by the 

CBC Board of Directors of five strategic directions 

which were used as the basis for Departments and 

Divisions to define their respective strategic goals 

and annual operational objectives for the period 

2019-2021. 
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The five strategic directions stipulate: 

(A) Safeguarding a sound financial system. 

(B) Enhancing the CBC’s role in the ESCB/ES/SSM 

and other international fora. 

(C) Increasing trust and respect in the financial 

system. 

(D) Establishing the CBC as an employer of choice  

(E) Ensuring a flexible organisation fit for the 

future. 

 

Health and safety 

The CBC continued paying special attention to 

health and safety matters taking, among other 

things, measures to: 

• Ensure the health and safety of personnel and 

third parties (visitors, associates, etc.). 

• Ensure compliance with the relevant legislation 

applicable in the Republic. 

In 2018 the CBC’s primary concern was to take 

preventative measures against the risks listed in 

the relevant Health and Safety Risk Assessment 

Study, while supporting consultation with the 

employees for identifying new hazards for further 

evaluation. 

Furthermore, refresher courses were carried 

out for the Emergency Response Team. Finally, a 

number of health and safety related educational 

programmes were carried out in order to raise 

awareness among all members of staff. 

 

Corporate social responsibility 

In 2018, under the coordination of the HR&OD 

Department, a number of targeted CSR activities 

were implemented. The activities aimed to 

enhance the CBC’s contribution to general societal 

concerns related to the environment and culture. 

To this effect, the following activities took place: 

• A Christmas Bazaar organised by volunteers 

within the CBC. The revenues from this event 

were donated to charities.  

• The CBC sponsored the Green Public Procure-

ment annual awards, which aim to raise envi-

ronmental awareness. In addition, as part of the 

EU's 25th anniversary of the European Eco-

label for School Environmental Action, a 

number of prizes were awarded to primary and 

secondary schools.  

• A Memorandum of Understanding was signed 

with all KY.SA.TS (The Cyprus Council of Recog-

nition of Higher Education Qualifications) 

accredited academic institutions operating in 

Cyprus with the aim of promoting internships 

for students and recent graduates. To this end, 

a number of students and recent graduates 

were offered short-term internships in order to 

assist them with their career development by 

providing real work experiences and the 

opportunity to explore their interests and 

develop professional skills and competencies.    

• A Ph.D student was offered a short-term place-

ment/internship.  

• A number of scholarships were granted to 

students of the Cyprus School of Molecular 

Medicine at the Cyprus Institute of Neurology 

and Genetics.  

• The CBC’s sports charity association partici-

pated in a number of philanthropic sports 

activities.  

• The CBC continued its financial support of 

charitable institutions. 

• The CBC participated in the internship pro gram -

me of the Deutsche Bundesbank University. 
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4.12 Legal Issues 

 

Investigation Team for the economy 

Since August 2013, the CBC has been receiving a 

number of requests from the Cyprus Police Inves-

tigation Team. The team was appointed initially in 

July 2013 to investigate possible criminal offences 

in connection with the state of the Cypriot banking 

system and, more generally, the economy. These 

requests concern the disclosure of documents and 

provision of information with regard to the opera-

tions of the CBC. The requests are being submitted 

to the CBC pursuant to relevant criminal procedure 

rules. During 2018 the CBC continued disclosing 

documents to the Investigation Team.  

 

International arbitration on investment disputes 

Since 2013 the CBC has been devoting resources 

to the Republic of Cyprus’s response to investment 

disputes brought before international arbitration 

tribunals concerning the financial sector. In the 

course of 2018, the CBC continued contributing, 

through the Law Office of the Republic, to the 

Republic’s response insofar as it concerns the 

CBC’s operations. In 2017 the arbitration on one of 

the aforementioned disputes was concluded with 

the Tribunal rejecting the investors’ claims. During 

2018 another of these arbitrations was concluded, 

again with the investors’ claims being rejected.  

 

Pending litigation 

With the help of its external legal counsels and 

with the contribution of its competent depart-

ments, the CBC continued handling the litigation 

pending against it in connection with its opera-

tions. This litigation comprises lawsuits relating to 

the 2012 and 2013 financial crisis. In the context of 

these lawsuits the CBC continued making 

discovery of related documents and applying a 

process for the production of these documents for 

inspection and the taking of copies by the 

claimants under the applicable procedure rules. 

For some of these lawsuits the hearing stage was 

concluded, including the examination of CBC’s 

witnesses, and in the course of 2018 judgment 

was issued. All judgments issued so far have 

rejected the claims that the applicants had lodged 

against the CBC. 

 

CBC’s compliance with the legal framework for 

data protection 

In 2018 the Commissioner for personal data 

protection made a presentation on data protec-

tion to the CBC’s management team. Presentations 

by the CBC’s Data Protection Officer to the entire 

CBC staff followed. In parallel, the CBC drafted and 

put into effect an internal framework for the 

purposes of its on-going compliance with the 

General Data Protection Regulation. This frame-

work comprises stock-taking of processing opera-

tions and classifying them into processing 

activities, allocating roles to the CBC’s organisa-

tional units, assessing or reassessing the risks in 

relation to all processing activities, endorsing a list 

of minimum technical and organisational meas-

ures for data protection and developing a method-

ology for carrying out data protection impact 

assessment. In this connection, for every 

processing activity that has been registered a 

member of staff was designated to support the 

CBC’s compliance with the General Data Protec-

tion Regulation. In the course of 2018, this group of 

48C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

6

Annex

1

2

3

4

5

G
overnor's 

Introduction
M

anagem
ent and 

O
rganisation  

of the Bank

Econom
ic 

D
evelopm

ents
Functions  

of the Bank
Financial 

Statem
ents 

2018

Enter/ 
Exit

Full 
Screen



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

employees received training on carrying out risk 

assessment and data protection impact assess-

ment and on data breach notification. 

 

4.13 General Administration Services  

 

4.13.1 Administrative Services  

In 2016 the CBC initiated a project for the upgrading 

of its records management system (RMS).  

The project aims to institutionalise and 

implement a uniform policy for the management 

of the CBC's records which complies with 

domestic legislation, the directives of the 

ECB/ESCB and best practice. 

The implementation of the RMS will provide a 

consistent management of archives in both 

paper and electronic form, increase the protec-

tion and integrity of the CBC’s records, improve 

the efficiency and effectiveness of the organisa-

tion, and reduce the CBC’s operating costs and 

operational risks. 

 The RMS will be based on the concepts and 

principles derived from the International Organi-

zation for Standardization (ISO). It will be 

compliant with MoReq (Model Requirements for 

Electronic Management Systems), an international 

functional specification, which provides guidance 

on the required elements/features to be imposed 

by the system. 

The project is expected to be completed by the 

end of 2019 and is under the supervision of 

General Administration Services , with the support 

of Strategic Planning & Organisation and Informa-

tion Technology. 

 

4.13.2 Security and premises 

The main responsibilities of the Security and Prem-

ises Section include:  

(i) the implementation of strict security measures 

for the protection of the CBC’s building, instal-

lations, personnel, visitors and assets;  

(ii) the maintenance of the building’s installations. 

Within the above framework, the training of 

the security staff continued in cooperation with 

the police and the security arrangements were 

reviewed.  

The building’s environmental conditions as well 

as the operation of the equipment were continu-

ously monitored and controlled. Various mechan-

ical and electrical equipment were upgraded with 

new technology equipment in order to optimise 

energy consumption. As a result of the energy 

saving measures taken during the last years, elec-

tricity consumption has been further reduced.  

Looking ahead, the CBC is planning to imple-

ment additional measures in order to further 

reduce energy consumption and to upgrade 

various systems.
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Central Bank of Cyprus 
Eurosystem

The ''Notes to the Financial Statements'' on pages 54 to 77 form part of these accounts.

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017  
ASSETS €'000 €'000 €'000  
1 Gold and gold receivables 501.094 483.602  
2 Claims on non-euro area residents denominated in foreign currency 701.917 426.347  

2.1 Receivables from the IMF 194.734 195.858  

2.2 Balances with banks and security investments, external loans  

and other external assets 507.183 230.489  

3 Claims on euro area residents denominated in foreign currency 23.843 18.357  
4 Claims on non-euro area residents denominated in euro - -  

4.1 Balances with banks, security investments and loans - -  

4.2 Claims arising from the credit facility under ERM II - -  

5 Lending to euro area credit institutions denominated in euro  
elated to monetary policy operations 830.000 930.000 
5.1 Main refinancing operations - 100.000  

5.2 Longer term refinancing operations 830.000 830.000  

5.3 Fine tuning reverse operations - -  

5.4 Structural reverse operations - -  

5.5 Marginal lending facility - -  

5.6 Credits related to margin calls - -  

6 Other claims on euro area credit institutions denominated in euro 20 5  
7 Securities of euro area residents denominated in euro 5.410.333 4.887.602  

7.1 Securities of euro area residents denominated in euro held  

for monetary policy purposes 4.778.231 4.170.572  

7.2 Other securities of euro area residents denominated in euro 632.102 717.030  

8 General Government debt denominated in euro - 510.852  
9 Intra-Eurosystem claims 9.755.193 9.143.273  

9.1 Participating interest in ECB 39.471 39.471  

9.2 Claims equivalent to the transfer of foreign reserves 87.680 87.680  

9.3 Claims related to promissory notes backing the issuance  

of ECB debt certificates - -  

9.4 Net claims related to the allocation of euro banknotes  

within the Eurosystem 1.837.449 1.675.822  

9.5 Other claims within the Eurosystem (net) 7.790.593 7.340.300  

10 Items in course of settlement 38.274 38.503  
11 Other assets 92.788 93.668  

11.1 Coins of euro area - -  

11.2 Fixed assets 5.437 6.202  

11.3 Other financial assets - -  

11.4 Off balance sheet instruments revaluation differences - -  

11.5 Accruals and prepaid expenses 67.181 67.004  

11.6 Sundry 20.170 20.462  

Total assets 17.353.462 16.532.209
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Central Bank of Cyprus 
Eurosystem

The ''Notes to the Financial Statements'' on pages 54 to 77 form part of these accounts.

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017  
LIABILITIES €'000 €'000 €'000 
1 Banknotes in circulation 2.431.490 2.312.164  
2 Liabilities to euro area credit institutions related to monetary  

policy operations 12.142.589 11.908.744  
2.1 Current accounts (covering the minimum reserve system) 7.292.589 9.095.744 
2.2 Deposit facility 4.850.000 2.813.000  
2.3 Fixed term deposit - -  
2.4 Fine tuning reverse operations - -  
2.5 Deposits related to margin calls - -  

3 Other liabilities to euro area credit institutions 51.000 50.000  
4 Debt certificates issued - -  
5 Liabilities to other euro area residents denominated in euro 806.474 582.840  

5.1 General go vernment 625.053 427.305  
5.2 Other liabilities 181.421 155.535  

6 Liabilities to non-euro area residents denominated in euro 6.285 32.495 
7 Liabilities to euro area residents denominated in foreign currency 395.068 171.745  
8 Liabilities to non-euro area residents denominated in foreign currency - -  

8.1 Deposits, balances and other liabilities - -  
8.2 Liabilities arising from the credit facility under - -  

9 Counterpart of special drawing rights allocated by the IMF 161.408 157.716 
10 Intra-Eurosystem liabilities - -  

10.1 Liabilities equivalent to the transfer of foreign reserves - -  
10.2 Liabilities related to promissory notes backing the issuance  

of ECB debt certificates - -  
10.3 Net liabilities related to the allocation of euro banknotes  

within the Eurosystem - -  
10.4 Other liabilities within the Eurosystem (net) - -  

11 Items in course of settlement 38.426 39.191  
12 Other liabilities 185.728 194.742  

12.1 Off balance sheet instruments revaluation differences - -  
12.2 Accruals and income collected in advance 4.515 7.536  
12.3 Sundries 181.213 187.206  

13 Provisions 300.346 285.148  
14 Revaluation accounts 492.084 460.838  
15 Capital and reserves 312.885 287.084  

15.1 Capital 150.000 150.000  
15.2 General Reserve Fund 162.885 137.084  

16 Surplus for the year 29.679 49.502  
Total liabilities 17.353.462 16.532.209  
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Central Bank of Cyprus 
Eurosystem

The ''Notes to the Financial Statements'' on pages 54 to 77 form part of these accounts.

Chrystalla Georghadji 
Governor

28 March 2019

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT, 2018 

2018 2017  
€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 

1.1 Interest income 99.161 98.552  

1.2 Interest expense (1.489) (4.004)  

1 Net interest income 97.672 94.548 
2.1 Realised gains arising from financial operations 358 1.914  

2.2 Writedowns on financial assets and positions (309) (304)  

2.3 Transfer to provisions for foreign exchange and price risks (15.000) - 

2 Net result of financial operations, writedowns  
and risk provisions (14.951) 1.610 

3.1 Income from fees and commission 18.489 17.510  

3.2 Fees and commissions expense - - 

3 Net income from fees and commissions 18.489 17.510  
4 Income from equity shares and participating interests 3.386 2.740  

5 Net result from the pooling and redistribution  

of monetary income (37.286) (25.739)  

6 Other income 705 1.904  

Total net income 68.015 92.573 
7 Staff costs (25.160) (27.880)  

8 Administrative expenses (8.112) (10.081)  

9 Depreciation of tangible fixed assets (1.647) (1.517)  

10 Banknote acquisition cost (2.040) (1.221)  

11 Other expenses (1.377) (2.372) 

Total expenses (38.336) (43.071) 
Surplus for the year for allocation 29.679 49.502  

General Reserve Fund 5.936 25.801  

Consolidated Fund of the Republic 23.743 23.701  

Surplus for the year 29.679 49.502
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ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

General principles for the preparation of the fi-

nancial statements 

The financial statements of the Central Bank of 

Cyprus (CBC) are prepared in accordance with article 

57(2) of the Central Bank of Cyprus Law, 2002-2017, on 

the basis of approved accounting principles appli-

cable in the European System of Central Banks 

(ESCB), as these are adopted by the European Central 

Bank (ECB). The accounting principles have been 

determined by Guideline ECB/2016/34, as amended. 

These principles are based on generally 

accepted accounting principles, and have been 

designed to take account of the specialised oper-

ational framework of the national central banks 

(NCBs) of the Eurosystem. 

 

Main accounting principles 

For the accounting treatment of transactions, 

assets and liabilities and the establishment of 

accounting rules, the following basic accounting 

principles are applicable: 

• Economic reality and transparency: The 

accounting methods and financial reporting 

reflect economic reality, are transparent and 

promote the qualitative characteristics of 

clarity, relevance, reliability and comparability. 

Transactions are accounted for and presented 

in accordance with their substance and 

economic reality, and not merely with their 

legal form. 

• Prudence: The valuation of assets and liabilities 

and income recognition is carried out prudently. 

In the context of Guideline ECB/2016/34, as 

amended, this implies that unrealised gains are 

not recognised as income in the profit and loss 

account, but are recorded directly in a revalua-

tion account and that unrealised losses are taken 

at year end to the profit and loss account if they 

exceed accumulated unrealised gains registered 

in the corresponding revaluation account. 

• Post-balance sheet events: Assets and liabilities 

are adjusted for events that occur between the 

annual balance sheet date and the date on 

which the financial statements are approved by 

the relevant bodies, if they affect the condition 

of assets or liabilities at the balance sheet date. 

No adjustment is made for assets and liabilities, 

but disclosure is made of those events occurring 

after the balance sheet date, if they do not affect 

the condition of assets and liabilities at the 

balance sheet date, but which are of such impor-

tance that non disclosure would affect the ability 

of the users of the financial statements to make 

proper evaluations and decisions. 

• Materiality: Deviations from the accounting 

rules, including those affecting the calculation 

of the profit and loss accounts of the CBC, are 

allowed only if they can be reasonably consid-

ered as immaterial in the overall context and 

presentation of the CBC's financial accounts. 

• Going concern basis: Accounts are prepared 

on a going concern basis. 

• The accruals principle: Income and expenses 

are recognised in the accounting period in 

which they are earned or incurred, and not in 

the period in which they are received or paid. 

• Consistency and comparability: The criteria for 

balance sheet valuation and income recogni-

tion are applied consistently in terms of 

commonality and continuity of approach 

within the Eurosystem, to ensure comparability 

of data in the financial statements. 
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Accounting rules 

• Recognition of assets and liabilities 

A financial asset/ liability is recognised in the 

balance sheet only if: a) it is probable that any 

future economic benefit or cost will flow to or 

from the CBC; b) all of  the risks and rewards 

have been substantially transferred to the CBC; 

and c) the cost or value of the asset or liability 

can be measured reliably. 

• Valuation of assets and liabilities 

The assets and liabilities of the CBC in foreign 

currency and gold are valued on the basis of 

the ruling exchange rates on the reporting day, 

as these appear in the currency exchange rates 

report of the ECB. 

The valuation of gold is based on the price of 

gold in euro per fine ounce, as determined 

from the euro/dollar exchange rate on the 

reporting day. 

With the exception of marketable securities 

held to maturity and financial instruments held 

to maturity, any assets/ liabilities relating to 

financial instruments are valued in current 

prices at the end of the financial year. 

The re-adjustment of the value of assets and 

liabilities in foreign currency is carried out on a 

currency by currency basis. 

Capital gains or losses on the assets and liabil-

ities denominated in foreign currency, which 

arise from fluctuations as a result of valuations, 

are presented separately from the readjust-

ment of their value due to changes in the 

exchange rate. 

• Recognition of transactions 

− Foreign currency transactions, financial instru-

ments denominated in foreign currency and 

accrued interest are recorded at the spot 

settlement date (economic approach). 

− Interest accrued on financial instruments, 

including amortised premiums or discounts, 

are calculated and recorded on a daily basis. 

− Income and expenses are translated into 

euro, using the exchange rates ruling at the 

time of the transaction. 

 

Measurement of income and expenses 

Gains and losses, realised in the course of transac-

tions in foreign currency and debt securities, are 

transferred to the profit and loss account. The 

average cost method for the respective asset is 

used on a daily basis for disposed assets, taking 

into consideration any effects of exchange rate 

and/ or market price movements on securities. 

Unrealised revaluation gains arising from the 

revaluation of a debt security or currency or hold-

ings in gold, are not recognised in the profit and loss 

account, but transferred directly to revaluation 

accounts on the balance sheet. Unrealised losses are 

recognised in the profit and loss account when they 

exceed previous revaluation gains registered in the 

corresponding revaluation account; they may not 

be reversed against unrealised gains in subsequent 

years. These unrealised losses on a specific security, 

currency or holdings in gold are not offset against 

unrealised gains on other securities, currency or 

gold.  In the event of such unrealised losses, which 

are transferred to the profit and loss account, the 

average cost of this asset is reduced to its exchange 

rate or market price at the end of the year. 

Impairment losses are taken to the profit and 

loss account, and are not reversed in subsequent 

years, unless the impairment change is related to 
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an observable event that occurred after the 

impairment was recorded. 

Premiums or discounts are calculated and 

presented as part of interest income, and are amor-

tised over the remaining life of the debt securities. 

 

Accounting treatment 

• Portfolio of debt securities 

− Securities held for monetary policy purposes - 

are valued at amortised cost subject to 

impairment tests. 

− Marketable securities, other than those held to 

maturity - are valued at the mid market 

price prevailing at the balance sheet date, 

on a security by security basis (by ISIN).  

− Marketable securities classified as held to 

maturity - are valued at amortised cost 

subject to impairment tests. 

  

• Fixed assets 

Fixed assets are valued at lower cost less accumu-

lated depreciation and any accumulated impair-

ment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a 

straight line basis over the expected useful 

economic life of the assets, as follows: 

 

Asset category Depreciation period 

Land and works of art are not depreciated 

Buildings 25 years 

Furniture, building and other  

office equipment 10 years 

Computer software and hardware 4 years 

Motor vehicles 4 years 

 

Assets with a market value of under €10.000 are 

depreciated in the year of acquisition. 

 

• Banknotes in circulation 

Euro banknotes are issued by the ECB and the euro 

area NCBs which together form the Eurosystem. 

The aggregate liability for banknotes in circulation 

is allocated to the ECB and NCBs of the Eurosystem. 

An 8% share of the total value of banknotes in 

circulation is issued by the ECB and the remaining 

92% is issued by the NCBs according to the 

adjusted Eurosystem key (banknote allocation key). 

The amount of banknotes in circulation issued 

in excess of the amount allocated to CBC gives 

rise to an intra-Eurosystem liability of the CBC to 

the ECB, while the withdrawal of banknotes from 

circulation below the amount allocated to the 

CBC gives rise to an intra-Eurosystem claim by 

the CBC on the ECB. 

 

• Post-retirement benefits 

The CBC provides defined post retirement bene-

fits to its employees.  The employees’ post retire-

ment benefits liability of the CBC is recognised in 

the balance sheet under liability item ''L12.3 

Sundries''.  The actuarial gain and losses arising in 

respect of remeasurements of the post retire-

ment benefits liability are shown under balance 

sheet item ''L14 Revaluation accounts''. The profit 

and loss account is charged with the current 

service cost, re-measurement of prior years' 

service cost and the interest accruing on the 

defined benefit liability. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

 

ASSETS 

A1. Gold and gold receivables  

This  item  comprises  the  CBC's  holdings  of  gold,  

which  on 31 December 2018  was  446.975,55 fine 

ounces (31 December 2017: 446.848,42 fine oun -

ces). At a market value of €1.120,96 per fine ounce 

(31 December 2017:  €1.081,88 per  fine  ounce) 

the  CBC's  gold  holdings  were  valued, at  the 

balance  sheet  date, at €501,1 million (31 Decem -

ber 2017: €483,6 million). 

The valuation of gold is carried out on the basis 

of the price in euro per fine ounce in force at the 

end of the year, as reported in the ECB special 

report on exchange rates. The price in euro per fine 

ounce is derived on the basis of the price of gold in 

US dollars combined with the euro/dollar ex -

change rate as at the same date. 

The  increase in the price of gold in 2018 

resulted in an unrealised gain of €17,3 million (31 

December 2017: €6,9 million unrealised loss).The  

increase in the CBC's  gold  holdings, which  re -

pre sents  the  difference between the  value as 

at 31 December 2018 and the  average  acquisi-

tion  cost,  amounted to €487,0 million (31 De -

cem ber 2017: €469,7 million) and is accounted 

for as an unrealised gain. It is included in the 

balan ce sheet under liability item ''L14 Revalua-

tion accounts''. 

  

A2. Claims on non-euro area residents denomi-

nated in foreign currency  

These claims consist of receivables from the IMF in 

special drawing rights (SDR) and other claims 

denominated in foreign currency against non-euro 

area residents. 

A2.1 Receivables from the IMF 

The receivables from the IMF are analysed in Table 1 

(p. 58). 

The claims on the IMF were valued at the SDR 

rate prevailing on 31 December 2018 and 31 

December 2017 as reported by the ECB in its 

exchange rates circular, i.e. SDR1= €1,2154 (31 

December 2017: SDR1= €1,1876). 

 
A2.2 Balances with banks and security investments, 
external loans and other external assets 

Balances with banks, security investments, external 

loans and other external assets are analysed in 

Table 2 (p. 58). 

 

A3. Claims on euro area residents denominated 

in foreign currency  

Claims on euro area residents denominated in 

foreign currency are analysed in Table 3 (p. 58). 

 

A5. Lending to euro area credit institutions de-

nominated in euro related to monetary policy 

operations (Table 4, p. 58) 

This item consists of outstanding loan accounts 

providing liquidity to credit institutions established 

in Cyprus in the context of the single monetary 

policy of the Eurosystem. At the end of the 

reporting year, the outstanding Eurosystem mone-

tary policy operations amounted to €734,4 billion 

(2017: €764,3 billion), of which €830,0 million (2017: 

€930 million) granted to the CBC's counterparties. 

Liquidity through the main and longer term 

refinancing operations is provided against suffi-

cient collateral provided by the counterparties. The 

underlying assets are divided into marketable and 

non marketable and satisfy the relevant eligibility 

criteria of the Eurosystem's monetary policy. 

57C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

6

Annex

1

2

3

4

5

G
overnor's 

Introduction
M

anagem
ent and 

O
rganisation  

of the Bank

Econom
ic 

D
evelopm

ents
Functions  

of the Bank
Financial 

Statem
ents 

2018

Enter/ 
Exit

Full 
Screen



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

58C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

6

Annex

1

2

3

4

5

G
overnor's 

Introduction
M

anagem
ent and 

O
rganisation  

of the Bank

Econom
ic 

D
evelopm

ents
Functions  

of the Bank
Financial 

Statem
ents 

2018

Enter/ 
Exit

Full 
Screen

Table 1 Receivables from the IMF 

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Quota in IMF (equivalent to SDR303,8 million as at  

31 December 2018 and SDR303,8 as at 31 December 2017) 369.239 360.793 8.446  

IMF deposits (265.617) (259.761) (5.856)  

Reserve Tranch Position 103.622 101.032 2.590  

SDR holdings 91.112 94.826 (3.714)  

Total claims on the IMF 194.734 195.858 (1.124)  

Table 2 Balances with banks and security investments, external loans and other external assets 

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Balances with credit institutions 402.923 176.421 226.502  

Marketable securities 104.074 53.854 50.220  

Other claims 186 214 (28)  

Total 507.183 230.489 276.694  

Table 3 Claims on euro area residents denominated in foreign currency  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Balances with credit institutions 10.152 8.419 1.733  

Marketable securities 13.691 9.938 3.753  

Total 23.843 18.357 5.486  

Table 4 Lending to euro area credit institutions denominated in euro related to monetary policy 
operations  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
5.1   Main refinancing operations - 100.000 (100.000)  

5.2   Longer term refinancing operations 830.000 830.000 -  

Total 830.000 930.000 (100.000)  
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A5.1 Main refinancing operations 

Main refinancing operations are open market 

operations conducted by the Eurosystem. They are 

repurchase agreements for liquidity provision and 

are usually carried out through reverse transac-

tions with frequency and maturity of one week on 

the basis of standard tenders. The main refi-

nancing operations play a key role in managing 

market liquidity and signalling monetary policy 

stance. Since 2008 the main refinancing operations 

are carried out as fixed rate tender procedures with 

full allotment of the requested liquidity. 

 
A5.2 Longer term refinancing operations 

These operations aim to provide counterparties 

with additional longer term refinancing. During 

2018 and 2017, operations conducted with matu-

rities between 3 and 48 months, and, carried out 

as fixed rate tender procedures with full allotment 

of the requested liquidity. 

Additionally in March 2016, the Governing Council 

of the ECB introduced a new series of targeted longer 

term refinancing operations (TLTRO II) with four years 

maturity and repayment option at twenty four 

months. The interest rate applied to TLTRO II opera-

tions was the rate of the main refinancing operation 

(MRO) prevailing at the time of each transaction. 

For each eligible institution whose eligible net 

lending during the period from 1 February 2016 to 

31 January 2018 exceeded the reference net 

lending amount, the interest rate is revised down-

wards with the deposit facility rate at the time of 

each TLTRO II allotment, as minimum. 

In 2016 and 2017 the deposit facility rate was 

used for the purposes of calculating accrued interest 

with accumulated interest of €3,2 million for both 

years. Since the reference net lending amount was 

not achieved, in June 2018 the MRO rate was 

confirmed as the applicable interest rate and this 

accrued interest was reversed in 2018, and is 

presented in the Profit and Loss Account under “K1.1 

Interest income”. 

 

A6. Other claims on euro area credit institutions 

denominated in euro  

This item relates to the claims of CBC against euro 

area counterparties. 

 

A7. Securities of euro area residents denomi-

nated in euro  
A7.1 Securities of euro area residents denominated 
in euro held for monetary policy purposes (Table 5) 

The Table 6 (p. 60) refers to the market value of 

securities, not recorded in the balance sheet, but 
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Table 5 Securities of euro area residents denominated in euro held for monetary policy purposes  
 
 
 

31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 
Amortised Cost Amortised Cost Amortised Cost 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Securities market programme (SMP) 153.652 162.484 (8.832)  

Covered bonds CBPP3 271.274 337.609 (66.335)  

Public sector asset purchase programme (PSPP) 4.353.305 3.670.479 682.826  

Total 4.778.231 4.170.572 607.659  
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provided for comparison purposes only. 

This item consists of securities acquired by the 

CBC for single monetary policy purposes under 

the scope of the covered bonds purchase pro -

grammes (CBPP3), the securities markets pro -

gramme (SMP), and the public sector purchase 

programme (PSPP). Securities purchased under 

these programmes are valued at amortised cost 

and net marketable value. 

The securities markets programme (SMP) 

terminated on 6 of September 2012. 

On 2 October 2014, the ECB's Governing 

Council announced the third covered bond 

purchase programme (CBPP3) and on 22 January 

2015, the Governing Council decided that asset 

purchases should be expanded to include a 

secondary market public sector asset purchase 

programme (PSPP). 

The aim of programme CBPP3 is to facilitate 

credit provision to euro area economy, generate 

positive spill overs to other markets and, thus, 

easing the ECB’s monetary policy stance.  Under 

the programme, the ECB and the NCBs may 

purchase, in both the primary and secondary 

markets, euro-denominated covered bonds 

issued in the euro area.   

The PSPP programme aims to further ease 

monetary and financial conditions, thereby 

supporting aggregate consumption and invest-

ment spending in the euro area and ultimately 

contributing to a return of inflation rates to levels 

below but close to 2% over the medium term.  

Under this programme the ECB and the NCBs may 

purchase, in the secondary market, euro-denom-

inated securities issued by euro area central 

governments, agencies and European Institutions.  

The ECB's expanded asset purchase 

programme includes, as from the end of 2016, the 

Corporate sector purchase programme (CSPP) 

securities market which was implemented on 

behalf of the Eurosystem by the NCB’s of Germany, 

France, Spain, Italy, Belgium and Finland. 

In 2018, the Eurosystem continued its securi-

ties purchases under the expanded asset purchase 

programme (APP), which includes CBPP3, ABSPP, 

CSPP and PSPP programmes. The monthly pace of 

combined net APP purchases by the NCBs and the 

ECB were €30 billion on average until September 

2018 and €15 billion from October until the end of 

the year when the net purchases ended. The 

Governing Council intends to continue rein-

vesting, in full, the principal payments  from 
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Table 6 Market value of securities 
 
 
 

31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 
Market Value Market Value Market Value 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Securities market programme (SMP) 164.753 182.561 (17.808)  

Covered bonds CBPP3 274.605 342.359 (67.754)  

Public sector asset purchase programme (PSPP) 4.369.470 3.697.276 672.194  

Total 4.808.828 4.222.196 586.632 
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maturing securities purchased under the APP for 

an extended period of time past the date when it 

starts raising key ECB interest rates, and in any case 

for as long as it is necessary to maintain favourable 

liquidity conditions. 

The Governing Council of the ECB assesses on 

a regular basis the impairment in the value of 

securities under these programmes. Annual 

impairment tests are conducted at the end of the 

year and are approved by the Governing Council 

of the ECB. 

As a result of the impairment tests conducted 

as at 31 December 2018, the impairment in the 

value of one security on the holdings under the 

CSPP was recognised. Τhe Governing Council 

decided to establish a provision against losses 

from monetary policy operations in proportion of 

the prevailing Eurosystem capital key (see note, 

“L13. Provisions”). 

 
A7.2 Other securities of euro area residents denom-
inated in euro (Table 7) 

The portfolio of other securities of euro area resi-

dents denominated in euro comprises securities 

and generally financial assets issued by euro area 

governments and residents, and are allocated to 

separate portfolios held by the CBC for investment 

policy purposes. 

Marketable securities other than held to maturity 

These securities are valued at fair value and consti-

tute a marketable varying investment portfolio. 

They are valued at mid market price at the 

reporting date and are varied in the context of the 

investment policy. 

 
Marketable securities classified as held to maturity 

Debt securities are valued at amortised cost and 

constitute a fixed investment portfolio which the 

CBC intends to hold until maturity. They are valued 

at acquisition cost adjusted for amortisation of 

premiums or discounts. They are tested for impair-

ment and are held to maturity. 

The market value of the fixed investment secu-

rities portfolio, which is reported for comparability 

purposes only, amounted to €633,9 million (2017: 

€691,4 million). 

 

A8. General government debt denominated in 

euro  

This item exclusively relates to the long-term 

loan of the Republic of Cyprus with the CBC, 

which was repaid early on 4 December 2018.  

Total payment in 2018 amounted to €510,9 

million plus interest.    

Before the accession of the Republic of Cyprus 

to the EU, the total claims of the CBC on the 
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Table 7 Other securities of euro area residents denominated in euro  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Marketable securities other than held to maturity 2.999 32.137 (29.138)  

Marketable securities classified as held to maturity 629.103 684.893 (55.790)  

Total 632.102 717.030 (84.928)  
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government outstanding on 5 July 2002 were 

converted, according to the article 49 of the Central 

Bank of Cyprus Law, 2002-2017, into a 30 year term 

loan with a grace period of five years, at an annual 

interest rate of 3%.   

In 2017 the Government made a partial 

prepayment of €614 million. 

The relevant interest income for the year 2018 

amounted to €13,8 million (2017: €31,9 million) 

(see income and expenditure account for 2018, 

note ''P1 Net interest income'').   

On 31 December 2017, interest receivable 

arising from the General Government debt 

amounted to €7,6 million and is included in the 

assets under item ''A11.5 Accruals and prepaid 

expenses''.   

  

A9. Intra-Eurosystem claims  
A9.1 Participating interest in ECB 

This item represents the CBC's participating 

interest in the ECB's capital. Under article 28 of the 

statute of the ESCB, the NCBs are the sole 

subscribers to the capital of the ECB. Subscriptions 

are according to the capital key of each NCB as 

provided in article 29 of the ESCB statute and 

subject to adjustment every five years.  Currently 

the euro area NCBs are required to pay their full 

subscription (i.e. 100%), while the non-euro area 

NCBs pay 3,75% of their subscription. On 1 January 

2019, as a result of the quinquennial capital key 

change, the CBC's share in the ECB's capital was 

reduced to 0,1503% from 0,1513% (see note, “P9. 

Key for subscription to the ECB's capital (ESCB 

capital key)”). 

The  share  of  the  CBC  in  the capital, reserves  

and  provisions  of the ECB, on 31 December 2018, 

amounted to €39,5 million, as on 31 December 

2017, while on 1st January 2019 amounted to 

€39,4 million. 

 
A9.2 Claims equivalent to the transfer of foreign 
reserves 

This item represents the CBC's claims arising from 

the transfer of foreign reserves to the ECB in accor-

dance with the article 30 of ESCBs Statute. 

The value of foreign reserves transferred was in 

proportion to the CBC's participation in the paid 

up capital of the ECB and was made up of 85% in 

US dollars and 15% in gold. 

These claims are denominated in euro at the 

original conversion rate. The foreign reserves in US 

dollars are remunerated at the latest available 

marginal rate for the Eurosystem's main refi-

nancing operations, and the gold component is 

adjusted to reflect a zero return. 

The claim with respect to the foreign reserve 

assets transferred from CBC to the ECB, on 31 

December 2018 was €87,7 million, the same as on 

31 December 2017. On 1 January 2019, the claim 

decreased by €580 thousand to €87,1 million due 

to the decrease in the capital key of the CBC. 

 
A9.4 Net claims related to the allocation of euro 
banknotes within the Eurosystem 

This item comprises the claims of the CBC to ECB 

relating to the allocation of euro banknotes in 

the Eurosystem (see liability item ''L1 Banknotes 

in circulation''). The net claim arising from the 

allocation of euro banknotes bears the interest 

rate applied by the Eurosystem on main refi-

nancing operations, which during 2018 and 2017 

remained at 0%. 
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A9.5 Other claims within the Eurosystem (net) 

(Table 8) 
Intra-Eurosystem balances 

These balances represent the net claims of the CBC 

against ECB arising from transactions of the CBC 

with other Eurosystem NCBs, with the ECB, as well 

as with NCBs of non-Eurosystem EU member states 

which participate in TARGET2 (Trans European 

Automated Real time Gross settlement Express 

Transfer system – second generation). 

Additionally, this item includes the liability 

arising at the end of the year from the pooling and 

redistribution of monetary income (see Profit and 

Loss Account for 2018, Note ''P5 Net result from the 

pooling and redistribution of monetary income''). 

The claim related to the interim distribution of the 

ECB's profits is also included (see Profit and Loss 

Account for 2018, Note ''P4 Income from equity 

shares and participating interests'').  

  

A10. Items in course of settlement  

This item includes balances under settlement of 

various intermediate accounts. This claim mainly 

results from the process of the Cyprus Clearing 

House for cheques. 

 

A11. Other assets  
A11.2 Fixed assets (Table 9, p. 64). 

LIABILITIES 

L1. Banknotes in circulation (Table 10, p. 64) 

This item comprises the CBC's share in the total 

amount of euro banknotes in circulation issued by 

the Eurosystem. The total amount of banknotes in 

circulation is allocated to the NCBs of the 

Eurosystem on the last working day of each month 

in accordance with the banknote allocation key. 

On 31 December 2018, as on 31 December 

2017, the CBC's banknote allocation key was 

0,1975% (related  reference  to  page  77). 

During 2018, the total value of banknotes in 

circulation within the Eurosystem increased by 5%.  

According to the  allocation  key,  the  CBC's  total  

value  of  euro banknotes  in circulation amounted 

to €2,4 billion compared  with €2,3 billion in 2017. 

This change is due to the increase in euro 

banknotes put into circulation by all NCB's of the 

euro area, which amounted to €1.231,1 billion as 

at 31 December 2018 compared with €1.170,7 

billion as at 31 December 2017. 

  

L2. Liabilities to euro area credit institutions re-

lated to monetary policy operations (Table 11, 

p. 65) 
L2.1 Current accounts (covering the minimum 
reserve system) 

This item consists of the credit institutions' 
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Table 8 Other claims within the Eurosystem (net) 

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Claim related to TARGET2 7.824.295 7.363.150 461.145  

Liability related to the reallocation of monetary income (37.088) (25.590) (11.498)  

Claim related to ECB's profits 3.386 2.740 646  

Total 7.790.593 7.340.300 450.293  



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

current accounts, part of which are required to 

be held with the CBC within the framework of 

the Eurosystem's minimum reserve system and 

for the settlement of payments between them.  

The  total  of  minimum  reserve  balances for  

credit  institutions, as on 31 December 2018, 

amounted  to €491,8 million (2017: €530,1 

million). 

64C E N T R A L  B A N K  O F  C Y P R U S

6

Annex

1

2

3

4

5

G
overnor's 

Introduction
M

anagem
ent and 

O
rganisation  

of the Bank

Econom
ic 

D
evelopm

ents
Functions  

of the Bank
Financial 

Statem
ents 

2018

Enter/ 
Exit

Full 
Screen

Table 9 Fixed assets 

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Cost  
Land and buildings 23.052 23.052 -  

Furniture, building and other equipment 13.569 13.702 (133)  

Computer software and hardware 8.890 8.048 842  

Motor vehicles 693 693 - 

Total cost 46.204 45.495 709  
 

Accumulated depreciation  
Land and buildings 19.720 18.887 833  

Furniture, building and other equipment 12.067 12.108 (41)  

Computer software and hardware 8.296 7.624 672  

Motor vehicles 684 674 10  

Total accumulated depreciation 40.767 39.293 1.474  
 

Net book value 5.437 6.202 (765)

Table 10 Banknotes in circulation  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Net value of euro banknotes in circulation by the CBC 594.041 636.342 (42.301)  

Liability arising from the share of banknotes issued  

on behalf of the ECB(i) (211.697) (201.308) (10.389)  

Claim (Liability) arising from the allocation of euro  

banknotes within the Eurosystem 2.049.146 1.877.130 172.016  

Net claim related to the allocation of euro banknotes  
within the Eurosystem (A9.4) 1.837.449 1.675.822 161.627  
Total value of euro banknotes in circulation by the CBC  
on the basis of the banknote allocation key 2.431.490 2.312.164 119.326

(i) It is calculated as 8% of the total value of euro banknotes multiplied by the CBC's allocation key in the Eurosystem.
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L2.2 Deposit facility 

This item represents a deposit facility provided by 

the Eurosystem to credit institutions. It relates to 

overnight deposits by credit institutions to the 

CBC, under the single monetary policy in the 

countries of the euro area at a predetermined rate. 

 

L5. Liabilities to other euro area residents de-

nominated in euro  

This item mainly refers to the deposits held by the 

government and other public sector counterpar-

ties, amounted to €625,1 million (2017: €427,3 

million). 

 

L6. Liabilities to non-euro area residents de-

nominated in euro  

This item mainly comprises euro denominated 

liabilities to the European Commission amounted 

to €2,7 million (2017: €28,9 million). 

 

L7. Liabilities to euro area residents denominated 

in foreign currency  

These are mainly interest bearing deposits in 

foreign currency by institutional organisations. 

L9. Counterpart of special drawing rights allo-

cated by the IMF  

This item represents the CBC's liabilities to the IMF 

as at 31 December 2018 of €161,4 million (2017: 

€157,7 million) of Special Drawing Rights SDR132,8 

million (31 December 2017: SDR132,8 million).  The 

increase in euro amount of €3,7 million is due to 

changes in the exchange rate. 

 

L11. Items in course of settlement  

This is mainly a liability to the government 

resulting from the operations of the Cyprus 

Clearing House for cheques and amounted to 

€38,3 million (2017: €38,5 million). 

 

L12. Other liabilities  
L12.3 Sundries 

This  item  mainly  represents  the  CBC's  net  

liability  for  the  retirement  benefits  of  its  

employees  amounting to €159,1 million (31 

December 2017: €166,2 million) and the CBC's net  

liability for the pensioners healthcare  scheme 

which amounted to €15,2 million (31 December 

2017: €14,6 million).  
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Table 11 Liabilities to euro area credit institutions related to monetary policy operations  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
2.1 - Current accounts (covering the minimum reserve system)  

       Current Accounts 6.800.838 8.565.690 (1.764.852)  

       Minimum Reserves 491.751 530.054 (38.303)  

2.2 - Deposit facility 4.850.000 2.813.000 2.037.000 

Total 12.142.589 11.908.744 233.845
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Retirement benefits 

The CBC provides to its employees, who held a 

permanent and pensionable post before 1 

October 2011, a pension scheme with retirement 

benefits. Up to and including 30 September 2011, 

employees contributed only to the transfer of their 

pensions to their widows and orphans. Under the 

provisions of the relevant laws as from 1 October 

2011, an amount equal to 3% of employees earn-

ings is withheld and applied to secure the long 

term sustainability of the pension scheme, without 

converting it into a funded scheme for the purpose 

of the Social Insurance Law, 2010.  As from October 

2012 the amounts withheld by the CBC are 

accounted against the cost of the scheme. 

The CBC’s employees’ pensionable service 

liability is reviewed annually by independent 

qualified actuaries. The actuarial valuation 

carried out at 31 December 2018 revealed a net 

actuarial surplus of €9,7 million compared with 

the net actuarial surplus of €5,4 million, as at 31 

December 2017. The main reason for this 

surplus is the increase of the discount rate from 

1,90% to 1,96%. 

The liability for the healthcare scheme for 

pensioners is unaltered because any actuarial gain 

or loss that might result from the introduction of 

the General Health System is currently uncertain.  

The Board of Directors of the CBC will review the 

liability after full implementation of the General 

Health System. 

The actuarial assumptions used for the actu-

arial valuation of the pension scheme are as stated 

in Table 12. 

The movement in net retirement benefits 

liability are analysed in Table 13 (p. 67). 

 

L13. Provisions (Table 14, p. 67) 
Provision against risks arising from the main activ-
ities of the CBC 

The CBC forms and maintains provisions against 

the risks arising from its main activities by applying 

appropriate assumptions, valuation principles and 

rules governed by the principle of prudence and 

the tools used to measure risk are the value-at-risk 

and expected shortfall. 

The practice of making provisions and main-

taining reserves aims at strengthening the CBC's 

financial position and capacity to absorb any 

losses in the event of realisation of the risks arising 
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Table 12 Actuarial assumptions used for the actuarial valuation of the pension scheme 

 

 
2018 2017 

Discount rate 1,96% 1,90% 

Inflation rate 1,50% 1,50% 

General salary increases 0,50% 0,50% 

Τotal salary increases 1,25% 1,25% 

Increases in social insurance pensions 1,50% 1,50% 

Rate of increase in pensions 1,00% 1,00% 

Rate of increase in the basic insurable earnings 2,50% 2,50% 

Mortality table 60% of PA90 60% of PA90
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from its main activities. The CBC's financial inde-

pendence and ability to perform its roles and 

responsibilities are also reinforced and safe-

guarded, as far as possible. 

The provision is focused on the following risks:   

 • Market risk   

Market risk is the risk of a decrease in the 

market value of financial instruments due to 

adverse changes in the foreign exchange rates 

(foreign currency risk), interest rates (interest 

rate risk) and in the prevailing conditions in 

capital and money markets.   

• Credit risk   

Credit risk refers to the risk of loss stemming 

from the failure of a CBC's counterparty, or an 

issuer of a security in the possession of the CBC, 
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Table 13 Movement in net retirement benefits liability 

 

 
2018 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Liability related to the pension scheme 
Net Liability as at 1 January 166.171 167.033 (862)  

Employees  
Provision for the year 2.659 2.548 111  

Past service cost - 2.323 (2.323)  

Net actuarial (gain)/loss of the actuarial liability (9.762) (5.926) (3.836)  

 

Officers  
Provision for the year 68 68 -  

Net actuarial (gain)/loss of the actuarial liability 39 477 (438)  

 

Capitalisation of interest 3.154 2.752 402  

Contribution of employees and officers 708 701 7  

Benefits paid (3.978) (3.805) (173)  

 159.059 166.171 (7.112)  
 

Liability related to the healthcare scheme for pensioners 15.209 14.592 617  
Total liability as at 31 December 174.268 180.763 (6.495)

Table 14 Provisions  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Provision against risks arising from CBC's main activities 300.000 285.000 15.000  

Provision for losses arising from monetary policy operations 346 148 198  

Total 300.346 285.148 15.198  
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to meet its contractual obligations in a 

complete and timely manner,  with the risk of 

incurring losses.   

• Operational risk   

Operational risk is the risk of losses stemming 

from inadequate internal processes and control 

systems, people or from the inability to deal 

with exceptional circumstances or crises.  

 

In particular, the CBC's estimates for the purpose of 

determining the amount of risk provisions mainly 

relate to the following risks: 

− Market risk and credit risk inherent in the 

management of own funds and other signifi-

cant amounts in the CBC balance sheet. 

− Credit risk inherent in the implementation of 

the Eurosystem single monetary policy, such as 

open market operations (liquidity providing 

operations) and Eurosystem securities purcha -

sing programmes. 

− Operational risk. 

After assessing the amount of the provisioning 

account against an updated estimate of the risks 

arising from CBC's main activities, the CBC's Board 

of Directors decided to increase this provision by 

€15 million at €300 million. 

It is noted that the risk assessment and the 

establishment of provisions requires the manage-

ment and the Board of Directors of the CBC to 

apply critical judgement and make assumptions 

and estimates. The estimates and supporting 

assumptions are based on factors that are deemed 

reasonable and sufficiently conservative under the 

circumstances, such as the security offered by the 

collateral, the quality of the collateral and the 

evolution of specific macroeconomic indicators. 

Provision for losses arising from monetary policy 
operations 

The Governing Council of the ECB has deemed it 

appropriate to establish a provision of €161,1 

million against losses in monetary policy opera-

tions, in relation to a security held by an NCB of the 

Eurosystem. 

Τhis provision is funded by all the NCBs of the 

eurozone in proportion to their subscribed capital 

key shares in the ECB prevailing in 2018. As a result, 

a provision for €346 thousand equivalent to 

0,2149% of the total provision was created. Τhe 

provision created in 2017 released as the 

concerned security was sold in January 2018. 

 

L14. Revaluation accounts (Table 15, p. 69) 

This item is composed mainly of unrealised gains 

in relation to assets and liabilities items (see related 

notes in the Accounting Rules: Valuation of assets 

and liabilities, and also, Measurement of income 

and expenses). 

The revaluation of the overall unrealised 

gains, excluding the remeasurement of retire-

ment benefits, increased by €21,5 million (2017:  

decrease of €18,0 million) and are shown in detail 

in the table below. Including the effect of the 

remeasurement of the retirement benefits 

liability, the total of the revaluation accounts, 

amounted to €492,1 million (2017: €460,8 

million), increased by €31,2 million. 

Pre-stage III revaluations relate to accumulated 

revaluations until 31 December 2007 that is before 

the introduction of the euro in Cyprus. These reval-

uations remain unchanged. Subsequent revalua-

tions are recorded separately in the Table 15, p. 69. 

On 31 December 2018, the largest revaluation 
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arose from the valuation of the CBC's holdings in 

US dollars due to changes in the exchange rate. 

The main exchange rates used for the revalua-

tions against the euro as reported in the exchange 

rates circular of the ECB on 31 December 2018 are 

the following: sterling €0,8945 (31 December 2017: 

€0,8872) and  US dollar €1,1450 (31 December 

2017: €1,1993). 

 

L15. Capital and reserves (Table 16) 

The capital of the CBC amounts to €150,0 million 

and is wholly held by the Government of the 

Republic of Cyprus.  

The CBC has a reserve fund, named the General 

Reserve Fund, which is formed through withhold-

ings from the CBC's net profits. The amount of 

funds that the CBC withholds is determined by the 

Board of Directors.  The Board's decision aims at 

ensuring the CBC's proper and sustainable opera-

tion as well as its financial independence. 

In accordance with the provisions of article 59 

of the Central Bank of Cyprus Law €25,8 million of 
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Table 16 Capital and reserves  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Capital 150.000 150.000 -  

General Reserve Fund 162.885 137.084 25.801  

Total 312.885 287.084 25.801

Table 15 Revaluation accounts  

 

 
31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Pre-stage III revaluations 

- Gold 240.030 240.030 - 

- Foreign currency 977 977 -  

241.007 241.007 - 
Other revaluations 

- Gold 246.986 229.711 17.275 

- Foreign currency 10.937 6.849 4.088 

- Prices of debt instruments 284 123 161 

258.207 236.683 21.524 
499.214 477.690 21.524 

Remeasurement of the pension scheme liability (8.022) (17.744) 9.722 

Remeasurement of healthcare scheme  

for pensioners liability 892 892 - 

Total 492.084 460.838 31.246
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the net surplus for 2017 was transferred to the 

General Reserve Fund. The remaining surplus of 

€23,7 million was transferred to the Government 

General Account for the credit of the Consolidated 

Fund of the Republic. 

 

Other notes 
Pending court cases  

On 31 December 2018, a number of court cases 

against the CBC in relation to its operations was 

pending. The CBC is a defendant in the majority of 

these cases which were initiated as a result of the 

decrees issued in 2013 for the implementation of 

the measures taken during the banking crisis, and 

in some cases related to the CBC's oversight of the 

securities issued by the banks. 

The CBC has consulted its legal advisers and 

considers that it has solid defence grounds based 

on the legal and institutional framework as well 

as on the facts in question. Therefore, no provi-

sions have been made in the financial statements 

in this regard. 
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PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

 

P1. Net interest income  

This item comprises interest income less interest 

expense. Net interest income increased by €3,2 

million and amounted to €97,7 million compared 

with €94,5 million in the previous year. 

 
P1.1 Interest income (Table 17, p. 72) 

Increased by €0,6 million and amounted to €99,2 

million compared with €98,6 million in the pre -

vious year. 

• Securities for monetary policy purposes 

This item consists of interest arising from the 

purchase of debt securities by the CBC in the 

context of the covered bonds purchase 

programme (CBPP3), and of public debt secu-

rities in the context of the securities markets 

programme (SMP) and secondary market 

public sector asset purchase programme 

(PSPP) (see Note ''A7.1 Securities of euro area 

residents denominated in euro held for mone-

tary policy purposes''). 

• Open market operations 

This item comprises interest arising from loans 

granted by the CBC to credit institutions 

through open market operations, and the 

marginal lending facility conducted by the 

Eurosystem, with a view to providing liquidity 

in the context of conducting its single mone-

tary policy in euro area countries. 

• Securities for investment policy purposes 

The interest generated from these securities 

decreased by €0,2 million  to €3,0 million  in 

2018, compared with €3,2 million in 2017. An 

increase of €782 thousand was also reported 

in the interest income from foreign securities. 

• Credit facility to the government 

This category relates to interest on the long 

term loan arising from General Government's 

debts owed to the CBC, with annual interest 

rate 3%, which were incurred before the acces-

sion of Cyprus to the EU (see note ''A8 General 

Government debt denominated in euro''). 

• Negative interest 

Following the decision of the ECB, as from 11 

June 2014 negative interest was imposed on 

certain deposits.  The negative interest on banks 

deposits is considered as a negative expense for 

the purposes of the monetary income. 

  
P1.2 Interest expense (Table 18, p. 73) 

• Interest expense in euro 

Interest expense in euro is zero while for 2017 

refers mainly to accrued interest on longer 

term refinancing operations (TLTRO II), €3,1 

million, which were calculated using the 

deposit facility rate on the basis of the principle 

of prudence (see note ''A5.2 Longer-term refi-

nancing operations''). 

• Interest expense in foreign currency 

Interest expense in foreign currency mainly refers 

to interest of €1,5 million (2017: €0,8 million) paid 

by the CBC for its liabilities on special drawing 

rights as a result of Cyprus's counterparty in the 

IMF (see note ''L9 Counterpart of special drawing 

rights allocated by the IMF''). 

 

P2. Net result of financial operations, writedowns 

and risk provisions  
P2.1 Realised gains arising from financial operations 

This amount includes foreign exchange gains of 
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€0,4 million (2017: €0,6 million), and earnings 

from the sale of securities of €1,3 million for 2017. 

 
P2.2 Writedowns on financial assets and positions 

Writedowns of financial assets and positions 

largely reflect the reduction, below net acquisition 

cost, of the market value of debt securities that are 

valued at mid market price. 

 

P3.1 Income from fees and commission  

This item mainly includes the recovery of costs 

relating to supervision which for 2018 amounted 

to €10,2 million (2017: €8,8 million).  

P4. Income from equity shares and participating 

interests  
ECB profit distribution 

The Governing Council of the ECB decided the 

initial distribution of €1.191,4 million from the 

ECB's profits for 2018. The income was distributed 

on 31 January 2019 and the CBC's share amounted 

to €2,6 million (2017: €2,1 million). 

After the approval of the ECB's annual accounts in 

February 2019, the Governing Council of the ECB 

decided the final distribution of the remaining net 

profit for 2018 amounting to €384,0 million. The CBC's  

share  amounts  to  €0,8 million (2017: €0,6 million). 
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Table 17 Interest income  

 

 
2018 2017 Change 

Interest income in euro €΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
On monetary policy operations  

Securities 23.827 21.849 1.978  

Open market operations 3 - 3  

Interest received TLTRO II 3.210 - 3.210  

27.040 21.849 5.191  
 

Other interest income  
Provision of emergency liquidity assistance - 28 (28)  

Securities for investment policy purposes 3.043 3.214 (171)  

Long term credit facility to government 13.805 31.880 (18.075)  

Staff loans 84 90 (6)  

Negative Interest 47.395 38.560 8.835  

Other interest 16 28 (12)  

 64.343 73.800 (9.457) 
 

Total interest income in euro 91.383 95.649 (4.266) 
Interest income in foreign currency  
Securities 1.711 929 782  

Other interest income 6.067 1.974 4.093 

Total interest income in foreign currency 7.778 2.903 4.875  
Total interest income 99.161 98.552 609
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P5. Net result from the pooling and redistribution 

of monetary income  

This item consists of the net result of pooling and 

redistribution of monetary income, which is 

earned from the exercise of the Eurosystem’s 

monetary policy by the NCBs.   

The monetary income of each NCB is deter-

mined by measuring the actual annual income 

derived from the earmarked assets held against its 

liability base. 

 

The liability base consists of the following items: 

• Banknotes in circulation 

• Liabilities to credit institutions related to mone-

tary policy operations denominated in euro 

• Net intra-Eurosystem liabilities resulting from 

TARGET2 transactions 

• Net intra-Eurosystem liabilities related to the allo-

cation of euro banknotes within the Eurosystem. 

Any other expense paid on liabilities included 

within the liability base is to be deducted from the 

monetary income to be pooled. 

 

The earmarked assets consist of the following 

items: 

• Lending to euro area credit institutions related 

to monetary policy operations denominated 

in euro 

• Intra-Eurosystem claims equivalent to the 

transfer of foreign reserves to the ECB 

• Net intra-Eurosystem claims resulting from 

TARGET2 transactions 

• Net intra Eurosystem claims related to the allo-

cation of euro banknotes within the Eurosystem 

• A limited amount of each NCB's gold holdings 

in proportion to each NCB's capital key share. 

Gold is not considered to generate income. 

In cases where the value of an NCB’s earmarked 

assets exceeds or falls short of the value of its 

liability base, the return on the difference (gap) is 

calculated by applying the main refinancing rate 

on the gap. 

At the end of each financial year, the monetary 

income pooled by the Eurosystem is allocated 

among NCBs according to the subscribed ECB 

capital key. 

The difference of €34,7 million (2017: €25,6 

million) between monetary income of €60,9 

million (2017: €48,8 million), which the CBC 

earned in 2018, and its reallocated monetary 

income of €26,2 million (2017: €23,2 million), 

based on its Eurosystem key share on the total 
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Table 18 Interest expense  

 

 
2018 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Interest expense in euro - 3.155 (3.155)  
Interest expense in foreign currency 1.489 849 640 

    

Total interest expense 1.489 4.004 (2.515) 
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monetary income pooled, was paid on 31 

January 2019. 

In addition, the CBC paid €2,4 million due to 

revisions of the monetary income for the years 

2016-2017. 

This item also includes €346 thousand being 

the CBC’s share of the provision against losses in 

monetary policy operations, which was estab-

lished in relation to a security held by an NCB of 

the Eurosystem in its CSPP portfolio.  A provision of 

€148 thousand, made for the impairment of a 

security in 2017 was released, as the security was 

disposed in 2018 (see note L13, “Provisions”). 

P6. Other income  

Other income mainly consists of  €815 thousand, 

being the CBC's remuneration on the Reserve Tranche 

Position with the IMF (2017: €420 thousand). The 

Reserve Tranche Position is a claim against IMF and 

arises from the excess  of  Cyprus’  quota  with  IMF over 

the IMF’s deposits in euro (see note A2.1 “Receivables 

from the IMF”). Other  income  also  includes  income  

from  numismatic  collection of  coins  issue  

amounting to €119 thousand (2017: €169 thousand). 

  

P7. Staff costs (Table 19) 

Executives and employees’ remuneration is subje -
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Table 19 Staff costs  

 

 
2018 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Employees' benefits  
Remuneration (basic salary, wage indexation,  

allowances, overtime payments) 15.659 15.900 (241) 

Pension benefits   provision for current service cost 2.659 4.871 (2.212) 

Employer’s social insurance and other contributions 2.725 2.536 189 

Total 21.043 23.307 (2.264)  
 

Governor's and Board's benefits  
Remuneration (basic salary, wage indexation, allowances) 383 368 15 

Pension benefits   provision for current service cost 68 68 - 

Employer’s social insurance and other contributions 37 37 - 

Remuneration of non executive directors 131 131 -  

Total 619 604 15  
 

Interest expense on pension scheme 3.154 2.752 402 
 
Healthcare scheme for pensioners  
Current service cost 522 496 26 

Interest expense 300 242 58  

Total 822 738 84 
Cost of leaves not taken (478) 479 (957) 
Total Staff Costs 25.160 27.880 (2.720)
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cted to the deductions that apply to the general 

public sector either by applying the relevant law or 

by adopting the CBC's Board’s decisions, where the 

provisions of the law are not applied. 

 
Remuneration of Governor and Board of Directors  
(Table 20) 
The gross remuneration of the Governor and the 

Executive Directors, made up of basic salary, 
wage indexation and allowances, was reduced 
by the deductions that apply to the general 
public sector.  This remuneration is subjected to 
contributions that apply to the general public 
sector executives. 
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Table 20 Remuneration of Governor and Board of Directors 

 

 
2018 2017 

€΄000 €΄000 
Governor 
Chrystalla Georghadji (Governor from 11 April 2014) 154 152 

 

Executive Directors 
George Syrichas (Executive Director from 19 September 2013 to 18 September 2018) 109 118  

Constantinos Herodotou (Executive Director from 1 March 2017) 120 98  

Total 383 368 
 

Non-Εxecutive Directors 
Stavros Evagorou (from 1 March 2017) 28 23  

Makis Keravnos (from 24 October 2018) 5 -  

Philippos Mannaris (from 16 October 2013 to 15 October 2018) 22 27  

Andreas Persianis (from 5 February 2014) 28 27  

Michalis Polydorides (from 26 July 2013 to 24 July 2018) 15 27  

Yiannis Savvides (from 24 October 2018) 5 -  

Ioannis Charilaou (from 18 October 2016) 28 27  

Total 131 131 
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P8. Administrative expenses (Table 21) 

Administrative expenses decreased by €2,0 mil -

lion  to €8,1 million (2017: €10,1 million) du ring 

the year. 

 

P9. Depreciation of tangible fixed assets  

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets for the year 

2018 is €1,6 million (2017: €1,5 million).   

 

P10. Banknote acquisition cost  

Expenses related to acquisition and handling of 

banknotes and coins for 2018 is €2,0 million 

(2017: €1,2 million).   

 

P11. Other expenses  

This item relates to the CBC's various operating 

expenses for the year 2018 of €1,4 million (2017: 

€2,4 million). 

  

P12. Key for subscription to the ECB's capital 

(ESCB capital key) (Table 22, p. 77) 

The capital key is essentially a measure of the rela-

ti ve size of each ESCB member state, and is calcu-

lated to be 50% of the share of the member state 

in the population of the EU and 50% of the share of 

the member state in the GDP of the EU (article 29 

pa ragraph 1 of the statute of the ESCB). The capital 

key is used as the basis for allocating each NCB's 

sha re in the ECB capital. 

The Eurosystem key is the adjusted capital key 

for Eurosystem NCBs only, and is used as the basis 

for the allocation of monetary income, banknotes 

in circulation and the ECB's profit/ loss, as well as 

for the distribution of provisions and losses that 

may arise from monetary policy operations.  

Banknote allocation key equals to the Euro sy -

stem allocation key adjusted to the 92% share and 

is allocated to the NCBs of the Eurosystem.
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Table 21 Administrative expenses  

 

 
2018 2017 Change 

€΄000 €΄000 €΄000 
Consultancy services 319 75 244  

Legal expenses 2.921 5.232 (2.311)  

Maintenance, repairs, cleaning 1.384 1.292 92  

Travel and subsistence expenses 827 829 (2)  

Communications 254 253 1  

Electricity, heating and water costs 561 511 50  

Hospitality and conferences in Cyprus 72 105 (33)  

Buildings, equipment and vehicle insurance 56 44 12  

Miscellaneous 1.718 1.740 (22)  

Total 8.112 10.081 (1.969)
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Table 22 Key for subscription to the ECB's capital (ESCB capital key)  

 

 
01/01/2019 31/12/2018 

 %  %  
Nationale Bank van Belgie/Banque Nationale de Belgique 2,5280 2,4778  

Deutsche Bundesbank 18,3670 17,9973  

Eesti Pank 0,1968 0,1928  

Bank of Greece 1,7292 2,0332  

Banco de Espana 8,3391 8,8409  

Banque de France 14,2061 14,1792  

Central Bank and Financial Services Authority of Ireland 1,1754 1,1607  

Banca d’Italia 11,8023 12,3108  

Banque centrale du Luxembourg 0,2270 0,2030  

De Nederlandsche Bank 4,0677 4,0035  

Oesterreichische Nationalbank 2,0325 1,9631  

Banco de Portugal 1,6367 1,7434  

Suomen Pankki Finlands Bank 1,2708 1,2564  

Banka Slovenije 0,3361 0,3455  

Latvijas Banka 0,2731 0,2821  

Central Bank of Malta/ Bank Centrali ta' Malta 0,0732 0,0648  

Central Bank of Cyprus 0,1503 0,1513  

Narodna banka Slovenska 0,8004 0,7725  

Lietuvos bankas 0,4059 0,4132  

Total amount for euro area NCBs 69,6176 70,3915 
 
Ceska narodni banka 1,6172 1,6075  

Danmarks Nationalbank 1,4986 1,4873  

Magyar Nemzeti Bank 1,3348 1,3798  

Narodowy Bank Polski 5,2068 5,1230  

Sveriges Riksbank 2,5222 2,2729  

Bank of England 14,3374 13,6743  

Bulgarian National Bank 0,8511 0,8590  

Banca Nationala a Romaniei 2,4470 2,6024  

Hrvatska Narodna Banka 0,5673 0,6023  

Total amount for non-euro area NCBs 30,3824 29,6085  
 
Total amount for NCBs that are members of the ESCB 100,00 100,00 

 
Central Bank of Cyprus 
Eurosystem Capital Key 0,2159 0,2149  
Banknote Allocation Key 0,1985 0,1975  



A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8

Report of the audit of the Financial Statements  

 

Opinion   

We have audited the financial statements of 

Central Bank of Cyprus (CBC), which are presented 

on pages 50-77 and comprise the balance sheet as 

at 31 December 2018 and the profit and loss 

account for the year then ended, and notes to the 

financial statements, including a summary of 

accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial 

statements give a true and fair view of the finan-

cial position of CBC as at 31 December 2018, and of 

its financial performance for the year then ended 

in accordance with article 57(2) of the Central Bank 

of Cyprus Law, 2002-2017, in conformity with the 

accounting principles applicable in the European 

System of Central Banks (ESCB) as these are deter-

mined by the European Central Bank (ECB) in the 

Accounting Guideline ECB/2016/34, as amended. 

 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Inter-

national Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our respon-

sibilities under those standards are further 

described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 

Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 

report. We are independent of the Bank in accor-

dance with the International Ethics Standards Board 

for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional 

Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical 

requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 

financial statements in Cyprus, and we have 

fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accor-

dance with these requirements and the IESBA 

Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have 

obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion.  

 

Other information 

The Governor and the Board of Directors are 

responsible for the other information. The other 

information comprises the information included in 

the annual report, but does not include the finan-

cial statements and our auditor’s opinion thereon. 

The annual report is expected to be available to us 

after the date of this Independent Auditor’s Report.  

Our opinion on the financial statements does 

not cover the other information and we do not and 

we will not express any form of assurance conclu-

sion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial 

statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and, in doing so, consider whether the 

other information is materially inconsistent with 

the financial statements or our knowledge 

obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 

materially misstated. If, based on the work we have 

performed, we conclude that there is a material 

misstatement of this other information, we are 

required to report that fact.  

If, having read the annual report, we conclude 

that there is material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact to 

the Audit Committee, the Governor and the Board 

of Directors. 

 

Responsibilities of the Governor and the Board of 

Directors for the Financial Statements 

The Governor and the Board of Directors are 

responsible for the preparation of financial state-

ments that give a true and fair view in accordance 
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with  article 57(2) of the Central Bank of Cyprus Law, 

2002-2017, in conformity with the accounting prin-

ciples applicable in the European System of 

ESCBas these are determined by the ECBin the 

Accounting Guideline ECB/2016/34, as amended 

and for such internal control as the Governor and 

the Board of Directors determine is necessary to 

enable the preparation of financial statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, the 

Governor and the Board of Directors are respon-

sible for assessing the CBC’s ability to continue as 

a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 

related to going concern and using the going 

concern basis of accounting in accordance with 

the accounting principles applicable in the ESCBas 

these are determined by the ECB in the Accounting 

Guideline ECB/2016/34, as amended. 

The Governor and the Board of Directors are 

responsible for overseeing the CBC’s financial 

reporting process. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Fi-

nancial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 

about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 

that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 

an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will 

always detect a material misstatement when it 

exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individually or in the 

aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 

influence the economic decisions of users taken on 

the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we 

exercise professional judgment and maintain pro -

fes sional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material 

misstatement of the financial statements, 

whether due to fraud or error, design and 

perform audit procedures responsive to those 

risks, and obtain audit evidence that is suffi-

cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 

than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omis-

sions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. 

•  Obtain an understanding of internal control 

relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circum-

stances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank’s 

internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting po -

licies used and the reasonableness of accoun -

ting estimates and related disclosures made by 

the Governor and the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the 

Governor and the Board of Directors’ use of the 

going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a 

material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on 

the Bank’s ability to continue as a going 

concern. If we conclude that a material uncer-

tainty exists, we are required to draw attention 
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in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures 

in the financial statements or, if such disclo-

sures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 

Our conclusions are based on the audit 

evidence obtained up to the date of our 

auditor’s report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Bank to cease to 

continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and 

content of the financial statements, including 

the disclosures, and whether the financial 

statements represent the underlying transac-

tions and events in a manner that achieves true 

and fair view. 

We communicate with the Governor and the 

Board of Directors regarding, among other 

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit 

and significant audit findings, including any signifi-

cant deficiencies in internal control that we iden-

tify during our audit. 

 

Other matter 

This report, including the opinion, has been pre -

pa red for and only for the Bank’s Board of Direc-

tors as body in accordance with Section 69 of the 

Audi tors Law, 2017 and for no other purpose. We 

do not, in giving this opinion, accept or assume 

re spon sibility for any other purpose or to any 

other per son to whose knowledge this report 

may come to. 

 

Comparative figures 

The financial statements of CBC for the year ended 

31 December 2017, were audited by another 

auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on 

those statements on 26 March 2018. 
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Anna Loizou 

Certified Public Accountant and Registered Auditor for and on behalf of  

 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Limited 

Certified Public Accountants and Registered Auditors 

City House, 6 Karaiskakis Street, CY-3032 Limassol, Cyprus 

 

28 March 2019
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6. ANNEX:  

COMMITTEES OF THE CBC

CENTRAL BANK OF CYPRUS

EUROSYSTEM
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Audit Committee 

Established under section 60A of the Central Bank of Cyprus Law, 2002, as subsequently amended. Its tasks 

include the monitoring of the implementation of the code of corporate governance, the internal manage-

ment audit and the submission of reports to the Board. 
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Personnel Committee 

Established under section 22 of the Central Bank of Cyprus Law, 2002, as subsequently amended. It opines 

to the Governor in relation to appointments and emoluments. It also addresses procedures concerning 

disciplinary offenses and bankruptcies of employees. It has decisive competence on the suitability of 

qualifications and experience in relation to each specific position, the restoration of employees whose 

promotion was annulled, and disciplinary action. 

 

 

 
Members Position 
Michalis Polydorides(1) Non-Executive Director Chairman 

Philippos Mannaris(2) Non-Executive Director Member 

Ioannis Charilaou Non-Executive Director Member

(1) Term on CBC board ended on 25 July 2018. 
(2) Term on CBC board ended on 15 October 2018.

 

 

 
Members Position 
Chrystalla Georghadji Governor Chairman 

----- Deputy Governor(1) Member 

Constantinos Herodotou Executive Director Member 

George Syrichas(2) Executive Director Member 

Ioannis Charilaou Non-Executive Director Member 

Stavros Evagorou(3) Non-Executive Director Member 

Michalis Polydorides(4) Non-Executive Director Member 

(1) The position of the Deputy Governor is provided by the Constitution and is currently vacant. 
(2) Term on CBC board ended on 18 September 2018. 
(3) Appointed as member of the Personnel Committee on 10 September 2018. 
(4) Term on CBC board ended on 25 July 2018.
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Investments Committee 

Established by the Board of Directors in order to provide advisory support to the Board, including the 

submission of proposals related to the Investment Policy of the CBC. 
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Members Position 
Philippos Mannaris(1) Non-Executive Director Chairman 

Andreas Persianis Non-Executive Director Member/Alternate Chairman 

Michalis Polydorides(2) Non-Executive Director Member 

 

 

 
Members Position 
Chrystalla Georghadji Governor Chairman 

Constantinos Herodotou Executive Director Member 

George Syrichas(1) Executive Director Member 

Andreas Persianis Non-Executive Director Member 

Stavros Evagorou Non-Executive Director Member 

(1)  Term on CBC board ended on 18 September 2018.

Budget Committee 

Established by the Board of Directors and caters for the preliminary budgetary draft prior to its final 

submission to the Board for approval.

(1) Term on CBC board ended on 15 October 2018. 
(2) Term on CBC board ended on 25 July 2018.




